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Depth Below 

Name 

Lease Date 

Primary Term 
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Lease Royalty 

MF111134 

Base File 
100588 

100590 

129067 

143965 

County 
CULBERSON 

CULBERSON 

CULBERSON 

CULBERSON 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 

111 

1, 4, 5 

ALL, N 392.2 AC, SE/4 SE/ and etc. 

1175.9 

Depth Above Depth Other 

LEGEND NATURAL GAS IV, LP 

5/25/2010 

5 yrs 

$0.00 

$0.00 

0.0000 
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.\ Clay Johnson Oil & Gas Properties 
~r 203 W. WALL, SUITE 202, MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 *(432) 684-4110 FAX (432) 684-5166 

May 18,20 10 

GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
Mr. Drew Reed 
Stephen F. Austin Bldg. 
1700 North Congress Ave. 
Austin, TX 78701 

Re: Approval Request, Oil and Gas Lease, 
Mary Jane Barron, Culberson County, Texas 

~j),.w_ OYV;;;; 
Dear Drew: ~-·l 

The Deed Records of Culberson County, Texas indicate that Mary Jane Barron owns an 
undivided g,(8 surface interest under the following mineral classified lands in Culberson County, 
Texas: \ j.f 

Block 114, P L urvev 
Sections 12, 13, 22, 23 & 24 for 3,200 acres 

Block I 13, PSL Survey 
Parts of ections 8 & 9, all of Sections 19, 20 & 24 for 3,404 acres 

Block ll l, PSL 
All of ection I and part of Sections 4 & 5 for I, 175.9 acres 

A trade has recently been made for an Oil and Gas Lease covering the above interest based on 
the following terms: $425.00 per net mineral acre for bonus consideration, 1/4th royalty for a 
F~) year term w~ated rentals of~ per acre for the ~y~7' re;rtals. This 
offer is based on the fact that the rentals have not been pajd for the last Oi l and Gas Lease 
covering these lands. 

If you have any questions please advise. Your prompt and favorable response will be greatly 
appreciated. Thank you for your time and consideration on this matter. 

Respectful! y, 

Mary Kay Brasuel 
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Transaction # 6877 

Lossor: Barron, Mary Jane 

LOSSOO: Legend Natural Gas IV, LP 

LEASE DESCRJITIJN 

County 
CULBERSON 

CULBERSON 

CULBERSON 

CULBERSON 

TERMS OffERED 

Primary Tornt 

Bonus/Aero: 

Rontal/ Acre: 

Royalty: 

COMPARISONS 

MF# 

MF106578 

MF109592 

5 years 

1/4 

Lossoo 

PIN# 
07-032249 

07-032267 

07-032276 

07-032285 

$423.00 

$1 .00 

Clay Johnson 

Hallwood Energy, II , LP 

HAL REVIEW SHER 

Gookl!]lst: 

Loaso Dato: 5/25/2010 II: D 

Gross AcroS: 1175.9 

Not AcroS: 293.975 

Baso AlB No Part soc. Bklck Twp survey Abst# 
1850 100588 111 00 

100590 4 111 00 

129067 4 111 00 

143965 5 111 00 

TERMS RECOMMENDED 

Primary Torm 

Bonus/Aero 

Rontai/Acro 

Royalty 

5 years 

$423.00 

$1 .00 

1/4 

Dato Term Bonus/Ac. 

5/31/2006 5 years $75.00 

7/28/2008 3 years $400.00 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 

1852 

4552 

6398 

Rentai/Ac. Royalty Distance 
Last Loase 

$1 .00 1/5 

$1 .00 1/4 ADJACENT Ul 

ADJACENT SO 

Co11111entS: Paid up rentals years 2 & 3. $423.00 plus 2.00) 4th to be 425.00 paying up 5th. 

Approved: _____ _ 



RAL REVIEW SHm 

Transactill # G90b;st: R. Widmayer 

LBasaDatB: 5/19/2010 ll 0 LBssor: 

lessee: 

Barron, Ma:_Jan/ 

Clay Johns~ Gas Properties Gross Acrss: ~ ~ Net Acres: 9 

P1 3 lfASE IUCRJITIJN Mr 111 13q_ 

County 
CULBERSON 

CULBERSON 

CULBERSON 

CULBERSON 

CULBERSON 

TERMS OFFEREI 

Prinary T liMit 

Boous/ Acre: 

Ron tall Acre: 

Royalty: 

COMPARSIIG 

MF# 
MF106578 

lMf=109592 

LPe"'d,.,J 

~# 

07-032980 

07-032999 

07-033088 

07-033097 

07-033104 

~ears ~ 

L_ $423.00 

r-= $1 .00 

1/4 J 

Cl~nson 

J (Hallwood Energy ,~ 

j [ De.vof) cYJ e..r 

Basa Rm f*l Part Bb:k Twp SUrvoy Abst# 
135675 114 00 PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 5123 

135676 114 00 PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 5124 

135677 114 00 PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 5125 

135678 114 00 PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 5126 

135679 114 00 PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 5127 

TERMS RECIIAMa.EJ 

Prinary Torm 5 years 

Boous/Acre I $423.00 .._ 

Ron tall Acre r $1 .00 

Royalty 1/4 

Dat8 Tarm Boous/Ac. R811tai/Ac. Roy~ Olstaooa 
__. 5/31 /2006 5 years $75.00 $1 . oo 1/5 Last LBasa 
_ J [ 7/28/2008 ~ears J [ $400.00 J I $1 .00 J ~ "] Adjacent - u I J 

-- [5-b- ).oJv [ S'i~s t> t/i/ oo l ~ 1 o 0 l '/ '-1 Adjacent South 
----, 

.__ _ _J I I ~===-=:.::: l __ J L 

[- _j L _____ ___J][ - :-1 C ~ l,__r _ __. .__ _ ___., I J c=_ _ ____. 

Coolnants: . Paid up rentals for the 2nd and 3rd years ($423.00 plus $2.00). 4th 
year rental will be $425.00 per acre and will pay up the 5th year. 

Approvlld: til s--21(-1 D 

Friday, May 21 , 2010 



.. 
RELiNQUTSHMENT ACT LEASE APPLICATION 

Texas General Land Office Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

TO: Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

Larry Laine, Chief Clerk 

DATE: 2 1-May-1 0 

Bi ll Warnick, General Counsel 

Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner 

FROM: Robert Hatter, Director of Mineral Leasing 

Peter Boone, Chief Geologist 

Applicant : Clay Johnson Oil & Gas Properti es 

Prim. Term: 5 years 

Royalty: I /4 

Consideration 

Bonus/Acre 

Rental/ Acre 

County: 

$423.00 

$ 1.00 

Recommended: ~ 

N ot Recommended: 

Date: ~-;;;-'-(-/ o 

-----

CULBER ON 

Comments: See lease for balance of prope1ty. Paid up rentals for the 2nd and 3rd years ($423 .00 plus $2.00). 4th 
/ yea r rental wi ll be $425.00 per acre and wi ll pay up the 5th year. 

v{~se Form 

Recommended: /2a1f Date: b /o7 J1r> 
Not Recommended: -----
Comments: 

Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner 

Reconm1ended: C C--£.., 

Not Recommended: -----

Bill Warnick, General Counsel 

Recommended: bJ(uJ 
Not Recommended: -----

Approved: -f:~95-"~-
Not Approved: ____ _ 

Jer 

Date: -~6!....:t/~q-L+-/IwO'--­
? I 

Date: Gjlojtf) 

Date: ~~ (p ( V 

Date: u\ tsi I 0 
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... Clay Johnson Oil & Gas Properties 

203 WEST WALL. SUITE 202.MIDlAND, TEXAS 79701 .(432) 684-4110. FAX (432) 684-5166 

Ia )' 27.2010 

GEr-iE RAL L ~0 OFFI E 
Mr. Dre\\ Reed 

teph en F. Austin Bldg. 
1700 orth Congress A' e. 
Austin. TX 7870 1 

Rc: 

Block II 3. P. L Sun e\ 
Pans of ection 8 & 9. all of ection 19. 20 & 24 for 3.404 acres 
Block Ill , P L 
A II of. ection I and pan ur .'cction~ 4 & · for 1.1 r . 9 acre 

ul ber on OU nt). I exa 

Dea r o,-cw: 

MPL-CPL 

The Deed Records of ulberson ount). Texa indicate that Mary Jane Barron O\\ ns an 
undi' ided I 4 urface interc t unde r the above referenced mineral classified lands. 

A trade has recently been made for an Oil and Gas Lease co' ering the abo ' c interest based on 
the follow ing term_· 425.00 per net mineral acre for bonus consideration. I 4th royalt ) for a 
Five (5) ) ea r lease. with escalated rental fo r the fourth year at 425.00 per ac re. 

1 have cnc lo ed copies of these lea e for the appro,·al of the General Land Office. a~ well as a 
personal check in the amoun t of I 00.00 lo r the tate~ processing fee. 

If )OU ha' c an) question_ plea e ad, ise. Your prompt and fa,orable response " il l be great! ) 
appreciated. Thank you fo r your time and consideration on this matter. 

Respect fu ll), 

!lary Ka) Bra ·uel 

e nclosure : 



. ... 



Ia 
Clay JohnSon Oil & Gas Properties 

203 WEST WALL, SUITE 202'MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 ' (432) 684-411 0' FAX (432) 684-5166 

J unc II. 20 I 0 

(~ 1·: ' ERAL LA ND O FF H. F 
\1J l )n.:·,, Reid 
'>tcpl ren I . Austi n Bldg. 
1/00 r-rth ( 'o ng1~;~~ :\'..: 
t\w-ain. I X 7X/O I 

1\e· Relinqui <> hmenl J\ct I ease:-. 
Culbl!rs~l ll Count). le".h 

Dear On·" : 

AAPL-CPL 

1-rnd ~:H.: I u!>cd 1·,11 )1H.r file ... and l'urther l..111d ing." cenrt'11.:d lik · tamped cOp) of the f(,IIP\\ill£ de"' 1lwd 
Rel 111quishment c t Oi: <riHI Ga~ I ·:.1'-·:'S and bt'lllh ci'l~cl.s 

I ) 011 and \.J<I S Lt!1bl: datvl \ l ei_\ 25. 201(1• h~ and bl..!l\\Cen lhc late or Ina~. aLllll!! h) ami 
through its agent. lar) .l itlC Barron. lndi\ Jduall _\ and ac; I rustee or the Nlar_\ .l.t n~· IJ.u-ron 
RI..!\ OCab le I "iilg I ru..;t. .1 ... I es or .tnd I C!!elld '\atural Gas I . I P. a l c ... s~c. lik ... tampt•d 
r!65560. l'LIIber Oil C0unt:. le:-..as 

2) Oil and (ja-, I ea ... c dato::d \Ia ~ 25. 20 I 0. b~ and bet\\Cen I he , tate of I e\.1h. aLL111g. h~ .111d 
through it... agt!lll, 1\;J,u·) fan.:: Barron. I:Hb 1dualh and as I rustce of the lar) Jane Barron 
Revocable Li' ing. lr u:.t. a:- Lc!>..,Cll and I t.:!!,CIId :'-.aturctl Gas I . I P. ao, 1 eso,ee. file -.tamped 
1165561. <..ulber 0 11 Count_\. I e:-..a:-.. 

J) Oi l and lia::. Lease dated I'VIa) 25 . 2010. b' ar:J between T he talc o f l c:-.as. H\:ting. b) and 
through its agent, \ll an Jam· 13anon. lndl\ duall) and a 1 rustee of the J ar~ Jape Barron 
Rcvu.:able '-'' ing I ru~l. a ... l ls'>OI and 1 \.::'en.i atu ral Gas IV. LP. as Less~::,· fi le ,tamped 
116556:2, Culbl.."rson ( 'mull~. I c\et~ 

A !so cncl\l'il..!d i" l .l'gend atural (,a., IV, 1 P c llcd 11 \l I "6 I in tht! amoum of $J9J 96lJ 69 ao, 1'<1) mcnt l \1r 
the ' tate\ I '2 bonuo, due f;.),- the aht''t: kasco,. I ll l..!tl\O::r the required li l ing fee~ for handling this mauer 
find cnc lo:-.cd C ia:- l nhn'ollll Che.:k Ill ti le lllliOlllll o f s-:; ()()made pa~ablc Ill the order of (Jenera! 1 and 
Ortice ~tate tlf' 1..:\i,:. . 

l· nclo un: ... · 



File No j}J F?////2;!? 

DateF~ 
Jerry PattefS011>0mmissioner 

By M-== 
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General Land Office 
Relmqu1shment Act Lease Form 
Rev1scd. cptembcr 1997 

OIL AND GA LEA E 

6 ssc.o 

TH IS AGREEME Tis made and entered into this 25th day of May. 2010. between the tate ofTexas, acting by and through 
its agent, Ma ry J a ne Ba rron, Individually a nd as Trustee of the Mary J a ne Ba rron Revoca ble Living Tru t 
---------------------of 10 Rio Bonito Circle. Roswell. ew Mexico 88201 
---------- --- -------------------------------said agent 

(Give Permanent Address) 

herein referred to as the owner of the soil (whether one or more), and ---'~~7'-':::.:---''-'-'-:''-;;:-'7;.:..:..:=-:;::..:....:;'7-'-~-::=-:-:::-::---------
- ---------------------------------------of _____ ~~~~~~~~~~~~ui~te~4~0~0~--------------

hereinafter called Lessee. 

I. GRA Tl G CLAUSE For and in consideration of the amounts stated below and of the covenants and agreements 
to be paid, kept and performed by Lessee under this lease, the State of Texas acting by and th rough the owner of the soil, hereby 
grants, leases and lets unto Lessee, for the sole and only purpose of prospecting and drilling for and producing oil and gas, laying pipe 
lines, bui ld ing tanks, storing oil and building power tations, telephone lines and other Structures thereon, to produce, save, take care 
of, treat and transpon said products of the lease, the following lands s ituated in Cu lberson County, State ofTexas, to-wit: 

Block 11 1, Public School Land urvey 
ection 1: All 
ection 4: No rth 392.20 acres, de cribed by mete and bound in that certain Oil a nd Ga Lea e da ted 

J uly 5, 1957, recorded in vol. 6, page 565 Oil and Ga R eco•·d , Cu lber on County, Texa 
ection 5: orth 143.70 acre , de cribed by mete a nd bound in that certain Oil a nd Ga Lea e da ted 

Ju ly 5, 1957, record ed in vol. 6, page 56~, Oil a nd Ga Record , Cu lber on County, Texa 

Containing 1.175.90 acres, more or less. The bonus consideration paid for this lease is as follows . 

To the State ofTexas: Sixty-two Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-nine and 6911 00---------------
Dollars (S 62.469.69 

To the owner of the soil: IXtv-two Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-nine and 69 I 00---------------
Dollars ($ 62 469.69 

Total bonus consideration: One Hundred Twentv-four Thousand ine Hundred Thmy-nine and 38/100-------------
Dollars (S 124.939.38 ) 

The total bonus consideration paid represents a bonus of ___ -7-Fo""u""r_,H,_,u!,!;nd""r"'e"=d~T'::'w"':e:='::n:':t:-Ly_,-fi_,_tv,_,e'-'a""n,d,_N!...:..><o::.../ l,_,O""O'-----------------------------
Dollars ($_4_,2,.,5'-". 0~0<------) per acre, on 293 .975 net acres. 

2. TERM. Subject to the other provisions in this lease, this lease shall be for a term of Five (5) years from this date 
(herein called primary term") and as long thereafter as oil and gas, or either of them, is prod uced in paying quantities from sa1d land. 
As used in this lease, the term "produced in paying quantities" means that the receipts from the sale or other authorized commercial 
use of the substance(s) covered exceed out of pocket operational expenses for the six months last past. 

3. DELAY RE TAL . If no well is commenced on the leased premises on or before one ( I) year from this date. this 
lease shall terminate, unless on or before such anniversary date Lessee shall pay or tender to the owner of the soil or to his credit in the 
Pay direct to Lessor at the above address Bank, at , or its successors (wh1ch shall 
continue as the depository regardless of changes in the ownership of said land), the amoum specified below; in addition. Lessee shall 
payortendertotheCOMMIS 10 EROFTHEGE ERALLA DOFFICEOFTHE TATEOFTEXA .ATAUSTI ' .TEXA .a 
like sum on or before said date. Payments under this paragraph shall operate as a rental and shall cover the privilege of defernng the 
commencement of a well for one (I) year from said date. Payments under this paragraph shall be in the following amounts: 

To the owner of the soil : One Hundred Fony-stx and 99/100--------
Dollars(S 146.99* ) 

To the State of Texas: One Hundred Fonv-six and 99 I 00--------
Dollars ($ 146.99 * ) 

Total Rental: Two Hundred inety-three and 98/100--------
Dollars (S 293 .98 ** ) 

(*. ** . ce auached E>.htbit .. A .. for Amended Dcla) Remal Prov1ston) 

- 1 -
• ••• • ••• • 
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• • • ••• • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • 
• • •• • •• • . . • • 



.· 
In a like manner and upon like payments or tenders annually, the commencement of a well may be funher deferred for successive 
periods of one {I) year each during the primary term. All payments or tenders of rental to the owner of the soil may be made by check 
or sight draft of Lessee, or any assignee of this lease, and may be delivered on or before the rental paying date. If the bank designated 
in this paragraph (or its successor bank) shou ld cease to exist, suspend business, liquidate, fail or be succeeded by another bank, or for 
any reason fail or refuse to accept rental, Lessee shall not be held in default for failure to make such payments or tenders of rental until 
thiny (30) days after the owner of the soil shall deliver to Lessee a proper recordable instrument naming another bank as agent to 
receive such payments or tenders. 

4. PRODUCTIO ROYALTIES Upon production of oil and/or gas, Lessee agrees to pay or cause to be paid one-
half ( 112) of the royalty provided for in this lease to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the tate of Texas. at Austin, 
Texas, and one-half (I /2) of such royalty to the ovmer of the soil. 

(A) OIL. Royalty payable on oil, which is defined as including all hydrocarbons produced in a liquid form at the mouth 
of the well and also as all condensate, distillate, and other liquid hydrocarbons recovered from oil or gas run through a separator or 
other equipment, as hereinafter provided, shall be !/4th pan of the gross production or the market value thereof, at the option of the 
owner of the soi l or the Commissioner of the General Land Office, such value to be determined by I) the highest posted price, plus 
premium, if any, offered or paid for oil, condensate, distillate, or other liquid hydrocarbons, respectivel y, of a like type and gravity in 
the general area where produced and when run, or 2) the highest market price thereof offered or paid in the general area where 
produced and when run, or 3) the gross proceeds of the sale thereof. whichever is the greater. Lessee agrees that before any gas 
produced from the leased premises is sold, used or processed in a plant. it will be run free of cost to the royalty owners through an 
adequate oil and gas separator of conventional type, or other equipment at least as efficient. so that all liquid hydrocarbons recoverable 
from the gas by such means will be recovered. The requirement that such gas be run through a separator or other equipment may be 
" aived in writing by the royalty owners upon such terms and conditions as they prescribe 

{B) 0 PROCE SED GA . Royalty on any gas (including Oared gas), which is defined as all hydrocarbons and 
gaseous substances not defined as oi l in subparagraph (A) above, produced from any well on said land (except as provided herem with 
respect to gas processed in a plant for the extract ion of gasoline, liquid hydrocarbons or other products) shall be !/4th pan of the 
gross production or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office, 
such value to be based on the highest market price paid or offered for gas of comparable qual it) in the general area where produced 
and when run, or the gross price paid or offered to the producer, whichever is the greater; provided that the maximum pressure base in 
measuring the gas under this lease shall not at any time exceed 14.65 pounds per square inch absolute, and the standard base 
temperature shall be sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit, correction to be made for pressure according to Boyle's Law, and for specific 
gravi ty according to tests made by the Balance Method or by the most approved method of testing being used by the industry at the 
time of testing. 

(C) PROCESSED GA . Royalty on any gas processed in a gasoline plant or other plant for the recovery of gasoline or 
other liquid hydrocarbons shall be !/4th pan of the residue gas and the liquid hydrocarbons e'tracted or the market value thereof. at 
the option of the owner of the soi l or the Commissioner of the General Land Office. All royalties due herein shall be based on one 
hundred percent ( I 00%) of the total plant production of residue gas attributable to gas produced from this lease, and on fifty percent 
(50%), or that percent accruing to Lessee, whichever is the greater, of the total plant production of liquid hydrocarbons annbutable to 
the gas produced from this lease; provided that if liquid hydrocarbons are recovered from gas processed in a plant in which Lessee (or 
its parent, subsid iary or affiliate) owns an interest, then the percentage applicable to liquid hydrocarbons shall be fifty percent (50%) 
or the highest percent accruing to a third pany processing gas through such plant under a processmg agreement negotiated at arm's 
length (or if there is no such third pany, the highest percent then being specified in processing agreements or contracts in the industry). 
whichever is the greater. The respective royalues on residue gas and on liquid hydrocarbons shall bl! determmed by I) the highest 
market price paid or offered for any gas (or liquid hydrocarbons) of comparable quality in the general area, or 2) the gross pnce paid 
or offered for such residue gas (or the weighted average gross selling price for the respective grades of liquid hydrocarbons). 
whichever is the greater. In no event, however, shall the roya lties payable under this paragraph be less than the royalties which would 
have been due had the gas not been processed . 

(D) OTHER PRODUCTS. Royalty on carbon black, sulphur or any other products produced or manufactured from gas 
(excepting liquid hydrocarbons) whether said gas be casinghead. "dry." or any other gas, by fractionating, burning or an; other 
processing shall be !/4th pan of the gross producuon of such products, or the market value thereof. at the option of the owner of the 
soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office, such market value to be determined as follows: I) on the basis of the highest 
market price of each product for the same month in which such product is produced, or 2) on the basis of the average gross sale price 
of each product for the same month in which such products are produced; whichever is the greater. 

5. Ml I MUM ROYALTY. During any year after the expiration of the primary term of this lease, if this lease is 
maintained by production, the royalties paid under this lease in no event shall be less than an amount equal to the total annual delay 
rental herein provided; otherwise, there shall be due and payable on or before the last day of the month succeedmg the anniversary 
date of this lease a sum equal to the total annual rental less the amount of royalties paid during the preceding year If Paragraph 3 of 
this lease does not specify a delay rental amount. then for the purposes of this paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one dollar 
($ I .00) per acre. 

••• • ••• " • • • • • • • • ••• • 
• • • • • • • 
• • •• : •• 
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6. ROYALTY l Kl D. otwithstanding any other provision in this lease. at any ume or from time to ume, the 
owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office may, at the option of either. upon not less than si \ty (60) days 
notice to the holder of the lease, require that the payment of an)' royalties accruing to such royal!) ov.ner under this lease be made in 
kind. The owner of the soil's or the Commissioner of the General Land Office's right to take ns royalty in kind shall not diminish or 
negate the owner of the soil's or the Commissioner of the General Land Office's rights or Lessee's obligations, whether express or 
implied, under this lease. 

7. 0 DEDUCTIO S. Lessee agrees that all royalties accruing under this lease (including those pa1d in kind) shall be 
without deduction for the cost of producing, gathering, storing, separating, treating, dehydrating, compressing, processing, 
transporting, and otherwise making the oil, gas and other products hereunder ready for sale or use. Lessee agrees to compute and pa) 
royalties on the gross value received, including any reimbursements for severance taxes and production re lated costs. 

8 PLA T FUEL A D RECYCLED GAS. o royalty shall be payable on any gas as may represent this lease's 
proportionate share of any fuel used to process gas produced hereunder in any processing plant. otwithstanding any other pro' 1sion 
ofthis lease, and subject to the written consent of the owner of the soil and the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Lessee may 
recycle gas for gas lift purposes on the leased premises or for injection into any oil or gas producing formation underl)'ing the leased 
premises after the liquid hydrocarbons contained in the gas have been removed; no royalties shall be payable on the recycled gas until 
it is produced and sold or used by Lessee in a manner ''hich entitles the royalty owners to a royalty under this lease 

9. ROYALTY PA YME TS A D REPORTS. All royalties not taken in kind shall be paid to the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office at Austin, Texas, in the following manner: 

Payment of royalty on production of oil and gas shall be as provided m the rules set forth in the Texas Register Rules currently 
provide that royalty on oil is due and must be rece1ved m the General Land Office on or before the Sth day of the second month 
succeeding the month of production, and royalty on gas is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the I Sth 
day of the second month succeeding the month of production, accompanied by the affidavit of the owner, manager or other authorized 
agent, completed in the form and manner prescribed by the General Land Office and showing the gross amount and disposnion of all 
oil and gas produced and the market value of the oil and gas, together with a copy of all documents. records or reports confirming the 
gross production, disposition and market value including gas meter readings, pipeline receipts, gas line receipts and other checks or 
memoranda of amount produced and put into pipelines, tanks, or pools and gas lines or gas storage, and any other reports or records 
which the General Land Office may require to verify the gross production, disposition and market value. In all cases the authority of a 
manager or agent to act for the Lessee herein must be filed in the General Land Office. Each royalty payment shall be accompanied 
by a check stub, schedu le, summary or other remittance advice showing by the assigned General Land Office lease number the amount 
of royalty being paid on each lease. If Lessee pays h1s royalty on or before thirty (30) days after the royalty payment was due, then 
Lessee owes a penalty of 5% on the royalty or $25.00, whichever is greater. A royalty payment which is over thirty (30) days late 
shall accrue a ~enalty of 10% of the royalty due or $25.00 whichever is greater. In addition to a penalty, royalties shall accrue interest 
at a rate of 12 • per year, such interest will begin accruing when the royalty is sixty (60) days overdue. Affidavits and supporting 
documents which are not filed when due shall incur a penalty in an amount set by the General Land Office administrative rule which 
is effective on the date when the affidavits or supporting documents were due. The Lessee shall bear all responsibility for paying or 
causing royalties to be paid as prescribed by the due date provided herein. Payment of the delinquency penalty shall in no way operate 
to prohibit the State's right of forfeiture as provided by law nor act to postpone the date on which royalties v.ere originally due The 
above penalty provisions sha ll not apply in cases of title dispute as to the State's portion of the royalty or to that portion of the royalty 
in dispute as to fair market value. 

10. (A) RESERVES, CO TRACT A D OTHER RECORD . Lessee shall annuall y furnish the CommiSSioner of the 
General Land Office with irs best possible estimate of oil and gas reserves underlying this lease or allocable to this lease and shall 
furnish said Commissioner with copies of all contracts under v.-hich gas is sold or processed and a ll subsequent agreements and 
amendments to such contracts with in thirty (30) days after entering Into or making such contracts, agreements or amendments. Such 
contracts and agreements when received by the General Land Office shall be held in confidence by the General Land Office unless 
otherwise authorized by Lessee. A II other contracts and records pertammg to the production, transportation, sale and marketing of the 
oil and gas produced on said premises, including the books and accounts, receipts and discharges of all wells, tanks, pools, meters, and 
pipelines shall at all times be subject to inspection and examination by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, the Attorney 
General, the Governor, or the representative of any of them. 

(B) PERMITS, DRILL! G RECORD . Wrirten notice of all operations on th1s lease shall be submitted to the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office by Lessee or operator five (5) days before spud date. workover, re-entry, temporary 
abandonment or plug and abandonment of any well or wells. Such written notice to the General Land Office shall include copies of 
Railroad Commission forms for application to drill Cop1es of well tests, complet ion reports and plugging reports shall be supplied to 
the Genera l Land Office at the time they are filed with the Texas Railroad Commission. All applications, permits, reports or other 
filings that reference this lease or any specific well on the leased premises and that are submitted to the Texas Railroad Commission or 
any other governmental agency shall include the word "State" in the title. Additionally, in accordance with Railroad Commission 
rules, any signage on the leased premises for the purpose of identifying wells. tank batteries or other associated improvements to the 
land must also include the word " tate." Lessee shall supply the General Land Office with any records. memoranda. accounts. reports. 
cuttings and cores, or other information relative to the operation of the above described prem1ses, which may be requested by the 
General Land Office, in addition to those herein expressly provided for. Lessee shall have an electrical and/or radioactivity survey 
made on the bore-hole section, from the base of the surface casing to the total depth of well. of all wells dnlled on the above described 
premises and shall transmi t a true copy of the log of each survey on each well to the General Land Office withm fifteen ( 15) days after 
the making of said survey. 
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(C) PE AL TIES. Lessee shall incur a penalty whenever repons, documents or other materials are not filed in the 
General Land Office when due. The penalty for late filing shall be set by the General Land Office administrative rule which is 
effective on the date when the materials were due in the General Land Office. 

I I. DRY HOLE/CESSAT!O OF PRODUCT!O DUR! G PRIMARY TERM. If, during the primary term hereof 
and prior to discovery and production of oil or gas on said land, Lessee should drill a dry hole or holes thereon, or if during the 
primary term hereof and after the discovery and actual production of oil or gas from the leased premises such production thereof 
shou ld cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if on or before the expiration of sixty (60) days from date of completion of 
said dry hole or cessation of production Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking operations thereon, or pays or tenders the 
next annual delay rental in the same manner as provided in this lease. If. during the last year of the primary term or within sixty (60) 
days prior thereto, a dry hole be completed and abandoned. or the production of oil or gas should cease for any cause, Lessee's nghts 
shall remain in full force and effect without funher operations until the expiration of the primary term; and if Lessee has not resumed 
production in paying quantities at the expiration of the primary term, Lessee may maintain th is lease by conducting additional dri ll ing 
or reworking operations pursuant to Paragraph 13, using the expiration of the primary term as the date of cessation of production 
under Paragraph 13. Should the first well or any subsequent well drilled on the above described land be completed as a shut-in oil or 
gas well within the primary term hereof, Lessee may resume payment of the annual rental tn the same manner as provided herem on or 
before the rental paying date following the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date of completion of such shut-in oil or gas we ll and 
upon the failure to make such payment, this lease shal l ipso facto terminate. If at the expiration of the primary term or any time 
thereafter a shut- in oil or gas well is located on the leased premises, payments may be made in accordance with the shut- tn provisions 
hereof. 

12. DRILL! G A D REWORK! GAT EXP!RATlO OF PRIMARY TERM. If, at the expiration of the primary 
term, neither oil nor gas is being produced on said land, but Lessee is then engaged in drilling or reworking operations thereon, this 
lease shall remain in force so long as operations on said well or for drilling or reworking of any addi tional well are prosecuted in good 
faith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions tota ling more than s1xty (60) days during any one such operation, and if they 
result in the production of oil and/or gas, so long thereafter as oil and or gas IS produced in paying quantities from said land, or 
payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or compensatory royalties is made as provided tn this lease. 

13 . CESSAT!O , DR!LLI G, A D REWORK! G. If, after the expiration of the primary tenn, production of oil or 
gas from the leased premises, after once obtained, should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences 
additional drilling or reworking operations within sixty (60) days after such cessation, and th1s lease shall rematn in full force and 
effect for so long as such operations continue in good faith and in workmanlike manner without mterruptions totalmg more than sixty 
(60) days. If such drill ing or reworking operations result in the production of oi l or gas, the lease shall remain in full force and effect 
for so long as oi l or gas is produced from the leased premises in paying quantities or payment of shut-in oi l or gas well royalties or 
payment of compensatory royalties is made as provided herein or as provided by law. If the dnlling or reworking operations result in 
the completion of a well as a dry hole, the lease w11l not terminate if the Lessee commences additional drill ing or reworking operations 
within sixty (60) days after the completion of the well as a dry hole, and this lease shall rematn tn effect so long as Lessee continues 
drilling or reworking operations in good faith and in a workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days. 
Lessee shall give written notice to the General Land Office withm thiny (30) days of an) cessation of production. 

14. SHUT-I ROYAL TIE . For purposes of th is paragraph, "well" means any well that has been assigned a well 
number by the state agency having JUrisdiction over the production of oi l and gas. If, at any time after the exp1ra11on of the pnmary 
term of a lease that, until being shut in, was being maintained in force and effect, a well capable of producing oi l or gas in paying 
quanti ties is located on the leased premises, but oil or gas is not being produced for lack of suitable production facilities or lack of a 
suitable market, then Lessee may pay as a shut-in oil or gas royalty an amount equal to double the annual rental provided in the lease, 
but not less than S 1,200 a year for each well capable of producing oil or gas in paying quantities. If Paragraph 3 of this lease does not 
specify a delay rental amount, then for the purposes of this paragraph. the delay rental amount shall be one dollar($ 1.00) per acre. To 
be effective, each ini tial shut-in oil or gas royalty must be paid on or before. ( I) the expiration of the primary term. (2) 60 days after 
the Lessee ceases to produce oi l or gas from the leased premises, or (3) 60 days after Lessee completes a dnlling or reworkmg 
operation in accordance with the lease provisions; wh1chever date IS latest. uch payment shall be made one-half (I 2) to the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-hal f ( I /2) to the owner of the soil. If the shut-in oil or gas royalty 1s paid, the lease 
shall be considered to be a producing lease and the pa) ment shall extend the term of the lease for a period of one year from the end of 
the primary term , or from the first day of the month following the month in wh1ch production ceased, and. after that, 1f no suitable 
production faci lities or suitable marl-.et for the oil or gas exists, Lessee may extend the lease for four more successive periods of one 
(I) year by paying the same amount each year on or before the expiration of each shut-in year 

15. COMPE, SATORY ROYALTI ES. If. dunng the period the lease is kept in effect by payment ofthe shut-in oil or 
gas royalty, oil or gas is sold and delivered in paying quantities from a well located within one thousand (I ,000) feet or the leased 
premises and completed in the same producing reservoir, or in any case in which drainage is occurring, the right to continue to 
maintain the lease by paying the shut-in oi l or gas royalty shall cease, but the lease shall remain effective for the remainder of the year 
for which the royalty has been paid. Th~ Le~see may maintain the lease for four more success1ve years by Lessee paying 
compensatory royalty at the royalty rate prov1ded 111 the lease of the market value of production from the well causing the draina<>e or 
which is completed in the same producing reservoir and within one thousand ( I ,000) feet of the leased prem1ses. The compens:tory 
royalty is to be paid monthly, one-half ( 1/2) to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-half ( J/2) to the owner of the 
soi l, beginning on or before the last day of the month following the month m wh ich the oil or gas is produced from the well causino 
the drai nage or that is completed in the same producing reservoir and located within one thousand (I ,000) feet of the leased prem1se; 
If the compensatory royalty paid in any 12-month period is in an amount less than the annual shut-in oil or gas royalty, Lessee shall 
pay an amount equal to the difference withm thiny (30) days from the end of the 12-month period. 1((-ompen aK>ry, royalty payments 
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which are not timely paid will accrue pena lty and interest in accordance with Paragraph 9 of this lease. one of these provisions"'' ill 
relieve Lessee of the obligation of reasonable development nor the obligation to drill offset wells as provided in Te"<as atural 
Resources Code 52. 173: however, at the determination of the Commissioner. and with the Commissioner's written approval. the 
payment of compensatory royalties can satisfy the obligation to drill offset wells. 

16. RET AI ED ACREAGE. otwithstanding any provision of this lease to the contrary, after a well producmg or 
capable of producing oil or gas has been completed on the leased premises. Lessee shall exercise the diligence of a reasonably prudent 
operator in drilling such additional well or wells as may be reasonably necessary for the proper development of the leased prem1ses 
and in marketing the production thereon. 

(A) VERTICAL. In the event this lease is in force and effect two (2) years after the expirauon date of the primary or 
extended term it shall then terminate as to all of the leased premises. EXCEPT (I) 40 acres surrounding each oil well capable of 
producing in paying quant ities and 320 acres surrounding each gas well capable of producing in pa)'mg quantities (including a shut-in 
oil or gas well as provided in Paragraph 14 hereof). or a well upon which Lessee is then engaged in continuous drilling or reworking 
operations, or (2) the number of acres inc luded in a producing pooled uni t pursuant to Texas atural Resources Code 52 151-52 153, 
or (3) such greater or lesser number of acres as may then be allocated for production purposes to a proration unit for each such 
producing well under the rules and regulations of the Railroad Commission of Texas. or any successor agency. or other governmental 
authority having jurisdiction. If at any time after the effective date of the partial termination provisions hereof, the applicable field 
rules are changed or the well or wells located thereon are reclassified so that less acreage is thereafter allocated to said well or wells 
for production purposes, this lease shall thereupon terminate as to all acreage not thereafter allocated to said well or wells for 
production purposes. otwithstanding the termination of this lease as to a portion of the lands covered hereby, Lessee shall 
nevertheless continue to have the right of ingress to and egress from the lands still subject to this lease for all purposes descnbed 1n 
Paragraph I hereof, together with easements and right-of-ways for existing roads, existing pipelines and other existing facilities on, 
over and across all the lands described in Paragraph I hereof ("the retained lands"), for access to and from the retained lands and for 
the gathering or transportation of oil, gas and other minerals produced from the retained lands. 

(B) HORIZO TAL. In the event this lease is in force and effect two (2) years after the expirauon date of the primary or 
extended term it shall further terminate as to all depths below I 00 feet below the total depth drilled (heremafter "deeper depths") in 
each we ll located on acreage retained in Paragraph 16(A) above, unless on or before two (2) years after the primary or extended term 
Lessee pays an amount equal to one-hal f (1/2) of the bonus originally paid as consideration for this lease (as specified on page I 
hereof). If such amount is paid, this lease shall be in force and effect as to such deeper depths, and said termination shall be delayed 
for an additional period of two (2) years and so long thereafter as oil or gas is produced in paying quantities from such deeper depths 
covered by this lease. 

(C) ID E TIFICATIO A D FILl G. The surface acreage retained hereunder as to each well shall. as near!) as 
practical, be in the form of a square with the well located in the center thereof. or such other shape as may be approved by the 
Commiss ioner of the General Land Office. Within thirt) (30) days after partial termination of th1s lease as provided herein, Lessee 
shall execute and record a release or releases containing a satisfactory legal description of the acreage and or depths not retained 
hereunder. The recorded release. or a certified copy of same, shall be filed in the General Land Office, accompanied by the filing fee 
prescribed by the General Land Office rules in effect on the date the release is filed. If Lessee fails or refuses to execute and record 
such release or releases within ninety (90) days after being requested to do so by the General Land Office, then the CommissiOner at 
his sole discretion may designate by written instrument the acreage and/or depths to be released hereunder and record such instrument 
at Lessee's expense in the county or count ies where the lease is located and 1n the official records of the General Land Office and such 
designat ion shall be binding upon Lessee for all purposes. 

17. OFF ET WELL . ei ther the bonus. delay rentals, nor royalties pa1d, or to be paid, under this lease shall relieve 
Lessee of his obligation to protect the oi l and gas under the above-described land from being drained. Lessee, sublessee, receiver or 
other agent in con trol of the leased premises shall drill as many wells as the facts may justify and shall use appropnate means and drill 
to a depth necessary to prevent undue drainage of oil and gas from the leased premises. In addition, if oil and/or gas should be 
produced in commercial quantities within I ,000 feet of the leased premises, or in any case where the leased premises is being drained 
by production of oil or gas, the Lessee, sublessee, receiver or other agent in control of the leased prem1ses shall in good faith begin the 
drilling of a we ll or wells upon the leased premises within I 00 days after the draining well or wells or the well or wells completed 
within I ,000 feet of the leased premises start producmg in commerc1al quantities and shall prosecute such drilling with diligence. 
Failure to satisfy the statutory offset obligation may subject this lease and the owner of the soil's agency nghts to forfeiture Only 
upon the determination of the Commissioner of the General Land Office and "'' ith his wrmen approval may the payment of 
compensatory royalty under applicable statutory parameters satisfy the obligation to dnll an offset well or "''ells required under thts 
paragraph. 

18. FORCE MAJEURE. If. after a good faith effort. Lessee is prevented from complying with any express or implied 
covenant of this lease. from conducting drilling operations on the leased premises. or from producmg otl or gas from the leased 
premises by reason of war, rebellion, riots, strikes, acts of God, or any valid order, rule or regulauon of government authority, then 
while so prevented, Lessee's obligation to comply with such covenant shall be suspended and Lessee shall not be liable for damages 
for fai lure to comply with such covenants: additionally, this lease shall be extended while Lessee is prevented, by any such cause, 
from cond ucting drilling and reworking operations or from prod ucmg oil or gas from the leased premises. However, nothmg 1n this 
paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals in order to maintain this lease in effect during the primary term in the absence of 
such drilling or reworking operations or production of oil or gas. 
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19. WARRA TV CLAU E. The owner of the soil warrants and agrees to defend title to the leased premises If the 
owner of the soil defaults in payments owed on the leased premises, then Lessee may redeem the rights of the O\\ ner of the soil in the 
leased premises by paying any mortgage, taxes or other liens on the leased premises. If Lessee makes payments on behalf of the 
owner of the soil under this paragraph, Lessee may recover the cost of these payments from the rental and royalties due the owner of 
the soi l. 

20. (A) PROPORTIO ATE REDUCTIO CLAU E. If the owner of the soil owns less than the enure undivided 
surface estate in the above described land, whether or not Lessee's interest is specified herein, then the royalties and rental herein 
provided tO be paid to the owner of the soil shall be paid to him in the proportion which his interest bears to the entire undivided 
surface estate and the roya lties and rental herein provided to be paid to the Commisstoner of the General Land Office of the tate of 
Texas shall be likewise proportionately reduced. However, before Lessee adjusts the royalty or rental due to the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office, Lessee or his authorized representative must submit to the Commissioner of the General Land Office a wrmen 
statement which explains the discrepancy between the interest purportedly leased under this lease and the actual mterest owned b) the 
owner of the soil. The Commissioner of the General Land Office shall be paid the value of the whole production allocable to any 
undivided in terest not covered by a lease, less the proportionate development and production cost allocable to such undivided interest 
However, in no event shall the Commissioner of the General Land Office receive as a royalty on the gross production allocable to the 
undivided interest not leased an amount less than the value of one-sixteenth ( 1116) of such gross production. 

(B) REDUCTIO OF PA YME TS. If, during the primary term, a portion of the land covered by this lease is 
included within the boundaries of a pooled unit that has been approved by the chool Land Board and the owner of the soil in 
accordance with atural Resources Code ections 52.151-52.154. or if at any time after the expiration of the primary term or the 
extended term, this lease covers a lesser number of acres than the total amount described herein, payments that are made on a per acre 
basis hereunder shall be reduced according to the number of acres pooled, released, surrendered, or otherwise severed, so that 
payments determi ned on a per acre basis under the terms of this lease during the primary term shall be calculated based upon the 
number of acres outside the boundaries of a pooled unit, or, if after the expiration of the primary term. the number of acres actually 
retained and covered by this lease. 

21. USE OF WATER. Lessee shall have the right to use water produced on said land necessary for operations under 
this lease except water from wells or tanks of the owner of the soil, provided. however, Lessee shall not use potable water or water 
suitable for livestock or trrigation purposes for watertlood operations wtthout the prior consent of the owner of the soil 

22. AUTHOR IZED DAMAGES. Lessee shall pay the owner of the soi l for damages caused by its operations to all 
personal property, improvements, I ivestock and crops on said land. 

23. PI PELf E DEPTH. When requested by the owner of the soil, Lessee shall bury its pipelines below plow depth. 

24. WELL LOCATIO LIMIT. o well shall be drilled nearer than two hundred (200) feet to an) house or barn now 
on said premises without the wrinen consent of the O\\ner of the soil 

25. POLLUTIO . In developing this area, Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all proper safeguards to 
prevent pollution. Without limiting the foregoing, pollution of coastal wetlands, natural waterways, rivers and impounded water shall 
be prevented by the use of containment facili ties sufficient to prevent spillage, seepage or ground water contamination. In the event of 
pollution, Lessee shall use al l means at its disposal to recapture all escaped hydrocarbons or other pollutant and shall be responsible 
for all damage to public and private properties. Lessee shall build and maintain fences around its slush, sump, and drainage pits and 
tank baneries so as to protect livestOck against loss, damage or injury; and upon completion or abandonment of any well or wells. 
Lessee shall fill and level all slush pits and cellars and completely clean up the drilling site of all rubbish thereon. Lessee shall. while 
conducting operations on the leased premises, keep said premtses free of all rubbish. cans. bottles. paper cups or garbage, and upon 
completion of operations shall restore the surface of the land to as near tts original condition and contours as IS practicable Tanks and 
equipment will be kept pai nted and presentable. 

26. REMOVAL OF EQUIPME T. Subject to limitations in this paragraph, Lessee shall have the right to remove 
machinery and fixtu res placed by Lessee on the leased premises, including the right to draw and remove casing, within one hundred 
twenty ( 120) days after the expiration or the termination of this lease unless the owner of the soi l grants Lessee an extension of this 
120-day period. However, Lessee may not remove casing from any well capable of producing oil and gas in paying quantities. 
Addi tionally, Lessee may not draw and remove casing unti l after thirty (30) days \\ ritten notice to the Commissioner of the General 
Land Office and to the owner of the soil. The owner of the soil shall become the owner of an) machmery. fixtures. or casmg -whtch 
are not timely removed by Lessee under the terms of this paragraph. 

27. (A) AS IG ME T . Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Paragraph 29 of this lease. the rights 
and estates of either party to this lease may be assigned, in whole or in part, and the provistons of this lease shall extend to and be 
binding upon their heirs, devisees, legal representatives, successors and assigns. However. a change or division in ownership of the 
land, rentals, or royalties will not en large the obligations of Lessee. diminish the rights, privileges and estates of Lessee, impatr the 
effectiveness of any payment made by Lessee or impair the effectiveness of any act performed by Lessee. And no change or division 
in ownership of the land, rentals. or royalties shall bind Lessee for any purpose until thirty (30) days after the O\\ner of the soil (or hts 
heirs, devisees, legal representatives or assigns) furnishes the Lessee with satisfactory written evidence of the change in O\~nershtp, 
including the original recorded muniments of title (or a certified copy of such original) when the ownershtp changed because of a 
conveyance. A total or partial assignment of this lease shall, to the e\tent of the interest assigned. relieve and discharge Lessee of all 
subsequent obligations under this lease. If this lease is assigned in its entirety as to only part of the acreage. the right and opuon to pay 
rentals shall be apportioned as between the several owners ratably, according to the area of each, and fap.ure by ope or more of them to 
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pay his share of the rental shall not affect this lease on the pan of the land upon wh1ch pro rata rentals are timel) paid or tendered; 
however, if the assignor or assignee does not file a certified copy of such assignment in the General Land Office before the next rental 
paying date, the entire lease shall term inate for failure to pay the entire rental due under Paragraph 3. Every assignee shall succeed to 
all rights and be subject to all obligations, liabilities, and penalties owed to the State by the original lessee or any prior assignee of the 
lease, including any liabilities to the tate for unpaid royalties. 

(B) ASS IG ME T LIM ITATIO . otwithstanding any provision in Paragraph 27(a), if the owner of the soi l 
acquires this lease in whole or in pan by assignment without the prior wrinen approval of the Commissioner of the General Land 
Office, this lease is void as of the time of assignment and the agency power of the O \\ ner may be forfeited by the Commissioner An 
assignment will be treated as if it were made to the owner of the soil if the assignee is: 

{I) a nominee ofthe owner ofthe soi l; 
(2) a corporation or subsid iary in which the owner of the soi l is a principal stockholder or is an employee of such a 
corporation or subsidiary; 
(3) a partnership in wh ich the owner of the soil is a partner or is an employee of such a partnership; 
(4) a principal stockholder or employee of the corporation which is the owner of the soil , 
(5) a partner or employee in a partnership which IS the owner of the soi l; 
(6) a fiduciary for the owner of the soi l; includmg but not lim ited to a guardian , trustee, executor, administrator, 
receiver, or conservator for the owner of the soi l; or 
(7) a family member of the owner of the soil or related to the owner of the soil by marriage, blood, or adoption. 

28. RELEASES. Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Paragraph 29, Lessee may at any time execute 
and deliver to the owner of the soi l and place of record a release or releases covering any portion or portions of the leased premises, 
and thereby surrender this lease as to such portion or portions, and be relieved of all subsequent obligattons as to acreage surrendered. 
If any pan of this lease is properl y surrendered, the delay rental due under this lease shal l be reduced by the proportion that the 
surrendered acreage bears to the acreage which was covered by this lease immediately prior to such surrender; however, such release 
will not relieve Lessee of any liabilities which may have accrued under this lease prior to the surrender of such acreage. 

29. FILl G OF ASSIG ME T A D RELEA ES. If all or any pan of this lease is assigned or re leased, such 
assignment or release must be recorded in the county where the land is situated, and the recorded instrument, or a copy of the recorded 
instrument certified by the County Clerk of the county in which the instrument is recorded, must be filed in the General Land Office 
within 90 days of the last execution date accompanied by the prescribed fil ing fee. If any such assignment is not so filed, the nghts 
acquired under this lease shall be subject to forfei ture at the option of the Commissioner of the General Land Office. 

30. DISCLO URE CLAU E. All provisions pertaining to the lease of the above-described land have been included in 
th is instrument, including the statement of the true consideration to be paid for the execut ion of this lease and the nghts and dut ies of 
the parties. Any co llateral agreements concerning the development of oil and gas from the leased premises which are not contained in 
this lease render this lease invalid. 

31. FIDUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the soil owes the tate a fiduc1ary duty and must ful ly disclose any facts 
affecting the State's interest in the leased premises. When the interests of the owner of the soi l connict with those of the State, the 
owner of the soil is obligated to put the State's interests before his personalmterests 

32. FORFEITURE. If Lessee shall fail or refuse to make the payment of any sum wlthm th 1rty days after it becomes 
due, or if Lessee or an authorized agent should knowingly make any false return or false report concern ing production or drilling, or if 
Lessee shall fa il or refuse to drill any offset well or wells in good faith as required by law and the rules and regulations adopted by the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office, or if Lessee should fail to file reports in the manner required by law or fail to comply with 
rules and regulations promulgated by the General Land Office, the chool Land Board, or the Ra il road Commiss ion, or if Lessee 
should refuse the proper authority access to the records pertaining to operations, or if Lessee or an authorized agent should know1ngly 
fail or refuse to give correct information to the proper authority. or knowingly fail or refuse to furn1sh the General Land Office a 
correct log of any well , or if Lessee shall knowingly violate any of the material provisions of this lease, or if thIS lease 1s ass1gned and 
the assignment is not filed in the General Land Office as requ ired by law, the rights acquired under this lease shall be subject to 
forfeiture by the Commissioner. and he shall forfeit same when sufficient ly informed of the facts which authorize a forfeiture, and 
when forfeited the area shall again be subject to lease under the terms of the Relinquishment Act. However, nothi ng herein shall be 
construed as waiving the automatic termination of th is lease by operation of law or by reason of any special lim ltatton ansing 
hereunder. Forfeitures may be set as ide and this lease and all nghts thereunder reinstated before the rights of another intervene upon 
satisfactory evidence to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of future compliance with the provisions of the Ia" and of this 
lease and the rules and regulations that may be adopted relative hereto. 

33. LIE . In accordance with Texas atural Resources Code 52.136. the State shall have a first lien upon all oil and 
gas produced from the area covered by this lease to secure payment of all unpaid royalty and other sums of money that may become 
due under th is lease. By acceptance of th is lease, Lessee grants the State, in addition to the lien prov1ded by Texas at ural Resources 
Code 52.136 and any other applicable statutory lien, an express contractual lien on and security interest in all leased mineral s in and 
extracted from the leased premises, all proceeds which may accrue to Lessee from the sale of such leased mmerals, \\ hether such 
proceeds are held by Lessee or by a third party, and all fixtures on and improvements to the leased prem1ses used in connectton with 
the production or processing of such leased minerals in order to secure the payment of all royalttes or other amounts due or to become 
due under this lease and to secure payment of any damages or loss that Lessor may suffer by reason of Lessee's breach of any 
covenant or cond ition of this lease, whether express or impl ied. This lien and secumy interest may be foreclosed with or "nhout court 
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proceedings in the manner provided in the Title I, Chapter 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code. Lessee agrees that the 
Commissioner may require Lessee to execute and record such instruments as may be reasonably necessary to acknowledge, attach or 
perfect this lien. Lessee hereby represents that there are no prior or superior liens arising from and relating to Lessee's activities upon 
the above-described property or from Lessee's acquisition of this lease. hould the Commtsstoner at any time determme that this 
representation is not true, then the Commissioner may declare this lease forfeited as provided herein 

34. POOL! G. Lessee is hereby granted the right to pool or unitize the royalty interest of the owner of the soil under 
this lease with any other leasehold or mineral interest for the exploration, development and production of oil or gas or either of them 
upon the same terms as shall be approved by the School Land Board and the Commissioner of the General Land Office for the pooling 
or unitizing of the interest of the tate under this lease pursuant to Texas atural Resources Code 52.151-52.153 . The owner of the 
soil agrees that the inclusion of th is provision in this lease satisfies the execution requirements stated in Texas at ural Resources Code 
52.152. 

35. I DEMNITY. Lessee hereby releases and dtscharges the State of Texas and the owner of the soil, tht:tr officers, 
employees, partners, agents, contractors, subcontractors, guests, invitees, and their respective successors and assigns, of and from all 
and any actions and causes of action of every nature, or other harm, including environmental harm, for which recovery of damages is 
sought, including, but not limited to, all losses and expenses whtch are caused by the activit ies of Lessee, its officers, employees, and 
agents arising out of, incidental to, or resulting from, the operations of or for Lessee on the leased premises hereunder, or that may 
arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement. or by any other negltgent or 
strictly liab le act or omission of Lessee. Funher, Lessee hereby agrees to be liable for, exonerate, indemnify. defend and hold 
harmless the State of Texas and the owner of the soi l, their officers, employees and agents, thetr successors or assigns, agamst an) and 
all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, actions, personal injury (including death), costs and e\penses. or other harm for which recovery 
of damages is sought, under any theory including ton, contract, or strict liability, including anorneys' fees and other legal expenses, 
including those related to envi ronmental hazards, on the leased premtses or m any way related to Lessee's failure to compl) \\ ith an} 
and all environmental laws; those arising from or in any way related to Lessee's operations or any other of Lessee's activities on the 
leased premises; those arising from Lessee's use of the surface of the leased premises; and those that may arise out of or be occasioned 
by Lessee's breach of any of the terms or provtsions of this Agreement or any other act or omission of Lessee, its directors. officers, 
employees, partners, agents, contractors, subcontractors, guests. invitees. and their respective successors and asstgns Each assignee 
of th is Agreement, or an interest therein, agrees to be liable for, exonerate. indemnif}, defend and hold harmless the tate of Texas 
and the owner of the soil, their officers, employees, and agents in the same manner provided above in connection with the activities of 
Lessee, its officers, emp loyees, and agents as described above. EXCEPT A OTHERWI E EXPRE L LIMITED HERE it , 
ALL OF THE I OEM ITY OBLIGATIO A 0\0R LIAB ILITI E A MED DER THE TERM OF Ti l l 
AGR EEMEt T HALL BE WIT HO UT LIMIT A 0 WITHO T REGA RD TO THE CA E OR CA E THEREOF 
(EXC LUDI G PR E-EX I Tl G CO DIT IOt ) TRICT LIABILITY, OR T HE NEG LI GE! CE OF At Y PA RTY OR 
PART IE (It CL OJ G TH E EG LI GE CE OF T HE I DE I IF IED PARTY), WHETH ER UC H EGLIGE E BE 
OLE, JO I T, CO CU RR E T, ACT IVE, OR PA I E. 

36. E VIRO ME TAL HAZARD . Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all reasonable safeguards to 
prevent contam ination or pollution of any environmental medium, mcluding soil, surface waters, groundwater, sediments, and surface 
or subsurface strata, ambient air or any other environmental medium in, on, or under the leased premises, by any waste. pollutant, or 
contaminant. Lessee shall not bring or permit to remam on the leased premises any asbestos contaming materials, explosives. toxic 
materials, or substances regulated as hazardous wastes, hazardous materials, hazardous substances (as the term "Hazardous ubstance" 
is defined in the Comprehensive Envi ronmental Response, Compensation and Ltability Act (CERCLA), 42 U .. C. ections 960 I. et 
seq.), or toxic substances under any federal, state, or local law or regulation ("Hazardous Materials"), except ordinary products 
commonly used in connection with oil and gas exploration and development operations and stored in the usual manner and quantllies. 
LE EE' VIOLATION OF THE FOREGO! G PROIIII31TIOt HALL CO T IT TEA M TER I L BREACII A 0 
DEFA LT HERE ' DER A ' 0 LE EE H LL I OEM IFY, HOLD HARMLE At 0 DEFEt 0 T HE TATE OF 
T EXA A 0 THE OWt ER OF THE OIL FROM A 0 AGA I T A Y C LAIM , DAMAGE , J DGi\-l £1 T , 
PE ALTIE , LIAB ILIT IE , At 0 CO T ( INC L 01 'G REA Ot BLE TTOR EY ' FEE At 0 CO RT CO T ) 
CA ED BY OR ARI I 'G 0 T OF {I) A VIOLATIO OF Til E FO REGO! G PROH IBITIO OR {II) TH E PRE E CE, 
R ELEA E, OR 0 1 PO AL OF A Y HAZARDO M TERI L 0 , DER, OR ABO T Til E LEA ED PREM I E 
0 Rl G LE EE' OCC PAl CY OR CO 'TROL OF THE LEA ED PREM I £ . LE EE H LL C LEA P, 
REMOVE, REME DY A 0 REPA IR A Y O IL OR GRO D WATER CO TAM il ATI01 AI D DAMAG E CA ED BY 
THE PR E Et CE OR RELEA E OF A Y HAZA RDO M T ERIAL IN, ON, OER, OR ABO T THE LE ED 
PREMI E D Rl! G LE EE' OC PA t CY OF THE LEA ED PREM I E I CO FORMA CE WITII THE 
REQ IR EMEt T OF APPL ICABLE LAW. TH I I DEMN IFI CATIOI A D ivlPT IOt HALL APPLY, B T I 
1 OT LIM IT ED TO, Ll BILITY FOR R£ PO E CTIO U DERT KE P R A T TO CERC LA OR At Y 
OTHER E VIRO ME t TAL LAW OR REG LATIO . LE EE HALL IM MED IATELY Gl E THE TATE OF 
TEXA AND THE OW ER OF TH E O IL WRITTE NOTICE OF A Y BREAC H OR PECTE D BREACH OF T ill 
PARAGRAPH, PO LEA R I G OF THE PR E E CE OF A Y HAZAROO MATERIAL , OR PO RECE I II G 
A 1 OTICE FROM AI Y GO ER1 ME TAL AGE Y PE RT I I G TO II AZ ROO MATER! L WHI CII MAY 
AFFECT TilE LE ED PREMI E THE OBLIG T IO OF LE EE HEREU1 OER HALL R IVE Til E 
EX PIRATIO OR E RL IER TE RM! AT IOt , FOR At Y REA ON, OFTHI AGREEME 'T. 

37 APPLICABLE LAW. This lease is issued under the provisions of Te.xas at ural Resources Code 52.171 through 
52. 190, commonly known as the Relinquishment Act, and other applicable statutes and amendments thereto. and tf any provtston in 
this lease does not conform to these statutes, the statutes\\ til prevail over any nonconformmg lease provisions 
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38. EXECUTIO . This oil and gas lease must be signed and acknowledged b) the Lessee before it IS filed of record m 
the county records and in the General Land Office of the tate of Texas. Once the fil1ng requirements found in Paragraph 39 of this 
lease have been satisfied, the effective date of this lease shall be the date found on Page I . 

39. LEASE FILl G. Pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Te\as Business and Commerce Code, th is lease must be filed of 
record in the office of the County Clerk in any county in which all or any part of the leased premises is located. and certified cop1es 
thereof must be filed in the General Land Office. This lease 1s not effective until a cert ified copy of this lease (which is made and 
certified by the County Clerk from his records) is filed in the General Land Office in accordance wi th Texas atural Resources Code 
52. I 83 . Additionall y, this lease shall not be binding upon the tate unless it recites the actual and true consideration paid or promised 
for execution of th is lease. The bonus due the tate and the prescribed filing fee shall accompany such certified copy to the General 
Land Office. 

40. See auached Exhibit "A" for additional provisions. 

LEGE 0 AT RAL G A IV, LP 

Date: b/7!6/wo 

TATE OFTEXA 

tee o f th e 

BY:~~~--~----~~~~--~~---
Indi vid ually and a agen t for the tate of Texas 

TAX ID TAX ID 0: 

DA TE:_..=.,'--"".J_!:<..-f-.L..L..'---------- DATE:·_ -~t:z~~ 

TATEOFTEXA (CORPORATE CK'IO\\ LEOG,\1 E;\ T ) 

0 l TY OF tlarr~~ 
BEFORE ME. the undersigned authonty. on thiS day personall:r appeared Ca rl Wimber ley known to me to be the person whose name 

IS subscribed to the foregoing instrumem. as Vice President of Legend Natural Gas IV. LP, a Delaware limited partnership. and acknowledged 10 
me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerallon therem e\pressed. in the capacny stated. and as the act and deed ofsa1d pannersh1p. 

tL-
G.ven under my hand and seal of oflice 1h1s the 2. B da) of ...J.-!...+.:__- 1---

MELODY A. LANIER 
Nota ry Public, State of Texas 

Mv Commission Expires 
March 27 , 2013 

TATE OF ' E~ MEXICO 

CO TY OF Ghf.We..!> 

{INOIVIO ALACK 'OWLEOGME T ) 

Before me. the undersigned authonty. on thiS day personal!) appeared Mary J ane Barron, Individually and as Trustee of the Mary Jane 
Barron Revocable Living Trust known to me to be the person whose name IS subscribed 10 the foregoing instrument. and acknowledged 10 me that the} 
executed the same for the purposes and considcra11on therein expressed. 

G1ven under my hand and seal of otlice th1s the ·z.. :.}-L da)- of --~----''----...:.:...'-'---· 2010 

IF IT BEAR• THE S A ~ y 
-'LOI 1~ ,, 

A I ST· J? /) lt. ... <..-., IT C.i II( 
~~*~----~..,_V ___ _ 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

ATIACHED TO AND MADE PART OF THAT CERTAIN OIL AND GAS LEASE 
DATED MAY 25, 2010, BY AND BETWEEN THE STATE OF TEXAS, ACTING BY AND 

THROUGH ITS AGENT, MARY JANE BARRON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE MARY JANE 
BARRON REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, AS LESSOR, AND 

LEGEND NATURAL GAS IV, LP, AS LESSEE 

1. If, at the expiration of the primary term, this lease is being mainta1ned in force under any prov1s1on of the lease. or 
within 180 days prior to the expiration of the primary term Lessee has completed a well as a dry hole or commenced a 
well on the leased premises or lands pooled therewith , or Lessee is then engaged 1n operat1ons on the leased prem1ses or 
lands pooled therewith, Lessee agrees to begin a continuous drilling program within 180 days after the end of the primary 
term or within 180 days after completion of such well or the cessation of such operations, wh ichever is the later date, and 
thereafter to carry on the continuous drilling program on the leased premises or lands pooled therewith until all proration 
units have been dnlled, allowing not more than 180 days to elapse between the completion of one well and the 
commencement of the succeeding well. Should Lessee fail to begin the continuous dnlling program or subsequently 
default in the performance thereof, then in either event. this lease shall terminate as to all lands covered hereby, save and 
except for the proration unit surrounding each well then produc1ng, capable of producmg or upon wh1ch operations are 
being conducted, limited, respectively, to those depths from the surface down to the strat1graph1c equivalent of the depth 
100 feet below the total depth drilled in any such proration un1t As used 1n th1s paragraph 1) the term "commission" 
means the Railroad Commission of the State of Texas or any successor agency, 11) the term "proration umt" means any 
acreage designated as a drilling unit or production unit in accordance with the rules of the commission (or any other 
governmental authority having JUrisd iction) or any umt formed by pooling as provided 1n this lease or otherwise, iii) the 
terms "commenced" and "commencement" mean the date when a well IS spudded, and 1v) the terms "completed" and 
"completion" mean the date the 1nitial potential test report is filed with the comm1ss1on. 1f a productive well , or the date the 
pluggmg report 1s filed with the commission , if a dry hole Notw1thstandmg the part1al term1nat1on of th1s lease Lessee 
shall continue to have the rights of ingress and egress across all of the leased prem1ses to and from lands that rema1n 
subject to this lease, or lands pooled therewith, for the purposes described 1n paragraph 1 hereof, together with 
easements and rights of way for roads, pipelines, flowlines and other fac1ht1es on or across all of the leased prem1ses for 
the exploration, development, production, gathering or transportation of oil. gas and other products from the lands st1ll 
subject to th1s lease or lands pooled therewith The sole liability or penalty for the failure of Lessee to drill any well or 
wells requ ired or permitted by th is lease shall be the termination or part1al termination of Lessee's nghts under the lease 
as provided above. 

In conducting such continuous dnlling program, Lessee shall be ent1tled to accumulate and later use t1me, 1f any, saved 
between wells, beginning with the second well under the cont1nuous dnlhng program If one well 1s commenced sooner 
than 180 days after the complet1on of the last precedmg well . the port1on of the prescnbed 180 day penod not used may 
be carried forward and added to the period between subsequent wells. 

2. Amended Delay Rental Prov1s1on 

*As to any rentals that may be pa1d on or before the 151
, 2nd and 4'" anniversary date 

In the event that delay rentals are pa id on or before the 2"d ann iversary date (and after the 3rd anmversary date), they shall 
be payable 1n the amount of S 146 99 , 
**Except that if delay rentals are paid on or before the 3rd anmversary date (and after the 2nd anniversary date). the total 
rental paid shall be $124,939 38 

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Paragraph 5 (minimum royalty) and Paragraph 14 (shut-in royalty) refer 
to the1r computation to the delay rentals provided 1n Paragraph 3 herem The unders1gned do hereby recogmze and 
acknowledge that minimum royalty and shut-m royalties due here1n are payable 1n the amount of S293.98 Of such 
amount, $146.99 is payable to the owner of the so1l as provided herein and 5146 99 IS payable to the State of Texas as 
provided herem. 

AC' • ~noy 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF CULBERSON J, Linda McDonald, Cleric of the County Court In an 

-'"-..L.....L.:,.._ __ to be 

recorded in the Records of Culberson County 

Texas. ·c/ 
TO CERT FY WHICH, Witness my hand and seal at Van Hom th is_.£'~-~~---

day of Ol D 
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July 30, 20 I 0 

Carl Wimberley 
Legend Natura l Gas IV, LP 
41 0 W Grand Parkway outh , uite 400 
Katy, T X 77494 

Re: Relinquishment Act Lease dated May 25,20 10- MF-11 1134A 
293.975 net ac in Sec I ,4,5, Block 111 PSL urvey, Cul berson Co TX 
Mary Jane Barron, as Agent for the State ofTX, Lessor 

Dear Mr. Wimberl ey: 

The certified copy of the Relinquishment Act lease covering the above referenced tract has been 
approved and filed in our records under Mineral File number MF-111134A. Plea e r efer· to thi 
number when making payment to the tate and in all future corrc pondence concerning the 
lea e. Failure to include the mineral fil e number may delay procc ing of any payment 
towards the lea c. 

Your remittance of$62,469.69 (out o f your total check of$393,969.69) has been applied to the 
State's portion of the cash bonus. Please let me know if you have any questions. 

incere ly yours 

Drew Reid 
Minerals Leasing 
Energy Resources 
(5 12) 475-1 534 
drew.reid@ glo.state. tx. us 

xc: C lay Johnson, 203 West Wall , uite 202, Midland TX 7970 I 

'tephen F. t\u~tin Building · 1700 Nonh Congre~s ·\ venue · \ustin, Tex,t~ 78701-149-

Post Oni,c Box 12873 • Ausnn, Tex,ts 78711 2R73 

512-463-5001 · 800 998 4GLO 



File No/lJ fJLL[ 3 rp 
Date Fi led: ~ () !D. 

Jerry p¥efS011:comm;ssioner 

By~~«~--------------



I (8/4/201 0) Harriet Dunne - Re: Control No. 07-032267 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Jesse Arellano 
Dunne, Harriet 
8/ 3/ 2010 5:35 PM 
Re: Control No. 07-032267 

Look like we need to add SE/ 4 

Survey Name PUBUC SCHOOL LAND 
Part Of N2 & SW4 & N2 & SW4 OF SE/ 4 
Section{rract 

Thanks. 
ja 

>>>Harriet Dunne 8/ 3/ 2010 2:28PM>>> 

N pI I I I 34--

Jesse, in Globase this control no. is lands in Sec 4, Blk 111, Culberson Co, described as: 
N/ 2 and SW/4 and N/ 2 and SW/ 4 

Of course, that cannot be right. Would appreciate your checking th is description for accuracy and letting 
me know. We have just leased this property and I would like to get it in Globase correctly. 

Thanks, 

Harriet Dunne 
512-475-1579 

Page 1 





Legend Natural Gas IV, LP 010010 
410 W. GRAND PARKWAY SOUTH· SUITE 400 · Katy, TX 77494 · (281) 644-59_00 ________ CHECK NO 

LEASE RECORDED RENTAL PERIOD 
LEASE NO . DATE COUNTY ST BOOK PAGE MOS. BEGINNING 

4003-01 05 / 25 / 10 CULBERSON TX 101 404 12 05 / 25 / 11 
Serial # MF-111134A MARY JANE BARRON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION : 

• . .. . ) ., . . . ....... 
• 

Prospect : BONE SPRING SHALE PROSPECT 

BLOCK 111 , PSL SURVEY 
SECTI ON 1: ALL; 

• 
SECTI ON 4 : NORTH 392 . 20 ACRES, DESCRIBED BY 
METES AND BOUNDS IN THAT CERTAIN OIL AND GAS 
LEASE DATED JULY 5, 1957 , RECORDED IN VOL. 6, 
PAGE 565, OIL AND GAS RECORDS , CULBERSON 
COUNTY, TEXAS; 

11710903 
•••• • •••• 

I •• • 
• I e • 

.. , .. :· 
• • • ••• • 

I 

L 

SECTION 5 : NORTH 143 . 40 ACRES, DESCRIBED BY 
METES AND BOUNDS IN THAT CERTAIN OIL AND GAS 
LEASE DATED JULY 5, 1957, RECORDED I N VOL . 6, 
PAGE 565, OIL _AND GAS RECORDS, CULBERSON 
COUNTY I TEXAS 

DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF: 

ACCOUNT NO. 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 
RENTAL AMOUNT : 

BANK CHARGE : 

PAYABLE TO: 
Texas Gener al Land Offi c e 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1 700 Nort h Congre ss Ave 
Austin , TX 78701-14 95 

14 6 . 99 
~14 6 . 9 9 

(7\ 



J raLEGEND 
"/~~r NATURAL GAS IV, LP 

41 0 W. Grand Parkway South 
Suite 400 
Katy, TX 77 494 

May 23, 2011 

Texas General Land Office 
Minerals Leasing 
Stephen F. Austin Building 
1700 North Congress Avenue 
Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

Via Federal Express Overnight 

(281) 644-5900 
Fax: (281) 644-5901 

Rental Payments for MF111132A, MF111133A, and MF111134A 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Enclosed, please find the following checks totaling $926.99 to cover the rental payments for the 
following leases and lands: 

MF111132A 

MF111133A 

MF111134A 

800 net acres in Sec 12, 13, 22, 23, 24, Block 114, PSL Survey, 
Culberson County, Texas; Mary Jane Barron as Agent for the State of 
Texas as Lessor; Relinquishment Act Lease dated May 25, 2010 

760 net acres in Sec 8, 9, 19, 20, 24, Block 113, PSL Survey, Culberson 
County, Texas; Mary Jane Barron as Agent for the State of Texas as 
Lessor; Relinquishment Act Lease dated May 25,2010 

293.975 net acres in Sec 1, 4, 5, Block 111, PSL Survey, Culberson 
County, Texas; Mary Jane Barron as Agent for the State of Texas as 
Lessor; Relinquishment Act Lease dated May 25, 2010 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (281) 644-5953 or email me 
at cnathanson@Jng2.com. 

We request that you please si!!Il and return the additional copy of this letter in the self­
addressed stamped envelope, evidencing your receipt of these payments. 
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~egend 1\Jatural Gas IV, LP 010001 
41 0 W. GRAND PARKWAY SOUTH • SUITE 400 · Katy, TX 77494 · (281) 644-5900 CHECK NO. 

LEASE RECORDED RENTAL PERIOD 
LEASE NO. DATE COUNTY ST BOOK PAGE MOS . BEGINNING 

4003 - 01 05 / 25 / 10 CULBERSON TX 1 01 4 04 12 05 / 25 / 11 
Serial # MF-111134A MARY JANE BARRON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 
Prospect: BONE SPRING SHALE PROSPECT 

. 
•••••• • • 

BLOCK 111, PSL SURVEY 
SECTION 1: ALL; 

1171os93 • ••••• ·I· • 
• • • • • •• 

• ••••• . . 
.j· .. 
• • • • • • 

L 

SECTION 4: NORTH 392.20 ACRES, DESCRIBED BY 
METES AND BOUNDS IN THAT CERTAIN OIL AND GAS 
LEASE DATED JULY 5, 1957, RECORDED IN VOL. 6, 
PAGE 565, OIL AND GAS RECORDS, CULBERSON 
COUNTY, TEXAS; 
SECTION 5: NORTH 143.4 0 ACRES, DESCRIBED BY 
METES AND BOUNDS IN THAT CERTAIN OIL AND GAS 
LEASE DATED JULY 5, 195 7 , RECORDED IN VOL. 6, 
PAGE 565, OIL AND GAS RECORDS, CULBERSON 
COUNTY I TEXAS 

DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF : 

ACCOUNT NO. 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 
RENTAL AMOUNT: 

BANK CHARGE : 

PAYABLE TO: 
Texas General Land Of fice 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 Nor t h Congress Av e 
Aust i n , TX 7 8701 - 14 95 

1 146.99 
f"'\ 14 6 .99 

® 
lo\ 



l'SLEGEND 
~~~r NATURAL GAS IV, LP 

41 0 W. Grand Parkway South 
Suite 400 
Katy, TX 77 494 

May 16,2011 

Texas General Land Office 
Minerals Leasing 
Stephen F. Austin Building 
1700 North Congress Avenue 
Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

Via Federal Express Overnight 

(281 ) 644-5900 
Fax: (281 ) 644-5901 

Rental Payments for MF111132A, MF111133A, and MF111134A 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Enclosed, please find the following cbec~totaling $926.99 to cover the rental payments for the 
following leases and lands: 

MF111132A 

MF111133A 

MF111134A 

800 net acres in Sec 12, 13, 22, 23, 24, Block 114, PSL Survey, 
Culberson County, Texas; Mary Jane Barron as Agent for the State of 
Texas as Lessor; Relinquishment Act Lease dated May 25, 2010 

760 net acres in Sec 8, 9, 19, 20, 24, Block 113, PSL Survey, Culberson 
County, Texas; Mary Jane Barron as Agent for the State of Texas as 
Lessor; Relinquishment Act Lease dated May 25, 2010 

293.975 net acres in Sec 1, 4, 5, Block 111, PSL Survey, Culberson 
County, Texas; Mary Jane Barron as Agent for the State of Texas as 
Lessor; Relinquishment Act Lease dated May 25, 2010 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (281) 644-5953 or email me 
at cnathanson@lng2.com. 

We request that you please sign and return the additional copy of this letter in the self­
addressed stamped envelope, evidencing your receipt of these payments. 

8~,4~ 
Coby Nathanson 
Staff Attorney 

RECEIVEDTIDS~DAYOF !l1u; ,2011. 

BY: 1/i_;, ' "' JJ ~ 



File No. fhf .. JIJ/ 3 Y- fJr 

q~NTAL PAYMENT 

Date Filed: S /t 7/11 
Jerry E. Patterson, Comm1ssioner 

By~ 



LEASE NO 
TX1703-044-01 

LEA?E DATE I COUNTY 
05 / 25 / 10 CULBERSON 

-cHEoz-DA~EIJ2/TCJ1J. 2 
REMARKS : 

0EPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF : 
TAX I . D .: 
PAYABLE TO : 
CCMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS 

'l'OT~'I' : 14 

ST. 
TX 

BOOK 
101 

PAGE 
404 

MOS. 
1 2 

IMPORTANT 

BJ:GINN)NG 
05 / 25 / 12 

051085 

The attached check Is for the person(s} named above. PLEASE DATE, SIGN AND RETURN 
THIS RECEIPT In the retum envelope prOVIded. If directed to a bank, please deposit the 
amount to the cred1t of the person(s} named above and date, SIQn and retum the rece1pt on the 
day you receive 11 If correspondence IS required, please make reference to lease number 

DATE: FER 2 4 2012 
SIGN HERE: 

RENTAL e&MEN+ 



PETROHAWK ENERGY CORPORATION 0 510 8 5 
1000 LOUISIKIIIA STReET; SUITE 5600 • HOUSTOJ':!, TX 77002 832-204-2799 CHECK NO. 
IN PAYMENT O,F DE!..A'f'RENTAL SHUT-IN ROYALTY/MIN. ROYALTY TO PARTY OR PARTIES NAMED BELOW PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF LEASE IDENTIFIED HEREIN 

LEASE NO 
LEASE 
DATE COUNTY 1 ST 

RECORDED RENTAL PERIOD 

BOOK PAGE MOS BEGINNING 

TX1703 - 044 - 01 05 / 25 / 10 CULBERSON 
STATE OF TEXAS, ACTING BY AND THROUGH 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 

TX 101 404 

r1 f 111/ 3lfA 
12 05/25/12 

•• • . . . 
• • • 

• •••••• • • 
• 
•••• • •••• 

•• • • • • • •• 
• 

•• • • • • • •• 

Prospect: NORTH REEVES PROSPECT 

Twp B1k Sec 
PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND, A-6398 111 5 12707576 

Gr acs: 143.7000 Net acs: 35 . 9250 
SEC. 5, BLOCK 111, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY, 
NORTH 143.70 ACRES, DESCRIBED BY METES AND 
BOUNDS IN THAT CERTAIN OIL AND GAS LEASE DTD. 
7 / 5 / 1957, RECORDED IN VOL. 6, PG. 565, OIL AND 
GAS RECORDS, CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

Twp B1k Sec 
PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND, A- -1850 111 1 

Gr acs: 640.0000 Net acs: 16 0 . 0000 
SECTION 1, BLOCK 111, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 
SURVEY, ALL 

Twp B1k Sec 
PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND I A- -1852 111 4 { "'\ --\ 

Gr acs: 392 . 2000 Net acs: 98.0500 V' 
SEC. 4 , BLOCK 111, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY, 

* Refer to lease document for further description * 

DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF: 

ACCOUNT NO. 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 
RENTAL AMOUNT: 

BANK CHARGE: 

PAYABLE TO: 
COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS 
GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN STATE 
OFFICE BUILDING 

146 . 99 
146 . 99 



File No. Mf 1/lt~'f 
btJa.y R-tch I A 

Date Filed: 1-b-'i A?,. 
Jerry E. Patterson, Comission, 

By 6& 

• •• . . ' •• • 
• 
• ••• • 4 

• • 
• 

•••• • •••• 
• •• • • • •• • 

• 
• •• • • • •• • 



PETROHAWK ENERGY CORPORATION L 3 7 0 9 2 9 7 
1360 POST OAK BLVD., SUITE 1900CT · HOUSTON, TX 77056 inquiry@bhpbilliton.com CHECK NO. 

157052 

' REFERENCE INVOICE DATE INVOICE NO. INVOICE AMT. PRIOR PAYMENT DISCOUNT ---it--AMOUNT PAID 

••• • I •• 
•• ••• • • I • 

• 
•• • 

I e e 
• • • 

• • • •• • • • 
• 
• •• • • •••• 

LAND 3/25/13 1489 62,469.69 62,469.69 

NORTH REEVES PROSPECT 

\L\ 

437294 COMMISSIONER C5MR~ TEXAS GENERAL LAND -1- CHECK DATEJ TOTA 
OFFICE I 04/02/13 ~ L $62,469.69 



PETRO HAWK ENERGY CORPORATION L 3 7 0 9 2 9 7 
1360 POST OAK BLVD., SUITE 1900CT • HOUSTON, TX 77056 inquiry@bhpbllliton.com CHECK NO. 
r-• 

REFERENCE INVOICE DATE INVOICE NO. INVOICE AM r-• -1-
T. 

, ... 
' . ' . 

• •• ••• • • • 

• • • • • •• 
• • •••• 

• 
• •• • • .. .. 

LAND 3/25/13 1489 62,469.6 

NORTH REEVES PROSPECT 

mY p\1 + 

r---
1----'+437294-COMMISSIONER ~~A~ TEXAS GENERAL LAND 

OFFICE 

9 

PRIOR PAYMENT DISCOUNT 

\2-\ 

CHECK DATE 
TOTAL 

04/02/13 

AMOUNT PAID - -

62,469.69 

f $62,469.69 
BOL0-200 

WARNING: DO NOT ACCEPT THIS DOCUMENT UN~LE::::S=..S ..:....:YO::..:U:....:C::.:...A::...:.N..:::S=.:EE::..:A..:....:Wc.:-:A.;..:..T.=ER'-":M:.:.:.A::..:Ro..:.:K. __________ -, 

BankofAmerica ~ 
~ PETROHAWK ENERGY CORPORATION 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE DISBURSEMENT ACCOUNT 
1360 POST OAK BLVD., SUITE 1900CT 

HOUSTON, TX 77056 
inquiry@bhpbilliton.com 

64 - 1278/611 GA 
157052 

L3709297 
DATE 

04/02/13 

PAY Sixty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars And Sixty-Nine Cents ....................... .. .................. .. 

TO THE 
ORDER 
OF 

COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
ATTENTION MINERAL LEASING 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 USA 

AMOUNT $********62 ,469. 69 

VOID AFTER 180 DAYS 



Check Receipt 

Check No.: 157052 Check Date: 4/2/2013 Period Covered: 

S/25/2013-5/25/2014 

Payment Type: DELAY RENTAL Payment Amount : $62,469.69 

l ease Number: TX1703-044-001 Original lessor: STATE OF TEXAS ET Al 

Lease Effective Date: S/25/2010 Recording Information: DOC6SS60 8101 P404 

State: TX County: CULBERSON 

Check Remarks: 

MF111134. PAYMENT REPRESENTS DELAY RENTAL DUE PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE LEASE. BLK 111, SEC 1, 4, 5. 

ell bhpbilli ton 
resourcing the future 

BHP BIU.rrON PETROLEUM (FAYETTEVLLE) 
ATTNuv-.D AOMNISTRATION 
1360 POST OAK BLVD STE 150 
HOUSTON. TX 77056 

Owner Relations: 

1-877-311 -1443 

For the Credit of: 

(BA#): 437294·1 Payment Amount : $62,469.69 

Owner: 

COM MISSIONER OF THE TEXAS GENERAL LAND 

OFFICE 

IM PORTANT 

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN 

Date Received -""tJ-c..,.Y' ~L.,,_,/.~'7?t.J:Z.~~=.< .1:_:.3~----------1 
F 

Address: 1700 N CONGRESS AVE STEPHEN F AUSTIN STATE By------------------------------------~ 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 nu. 



f ile No. t1E/11/.3L/ 

lien-fa! to/nwi 
Date Filed: t1¥'Rij@l..1 

lerrv E. Patterson. Commission\:r 

n: k 



Page 1 of 2 

Check No.: 202489 
Payment Type: DELAY RENTAL 

Lease Number: 1044408/001 LSE 

Lease Effective Date: 05/25/2010 

State: TX 

Check Rem arks: 
DELAY RENTAL FOR THE 5TH YEAR 

BLK 111 SEC 1, 4, 5 

MF 1111 34 

••• • 

• 
• •• • • • • • • 

1471227 2 
Period Covered: 05/25/2014-05/25/201'5 
Payment Amount: $146.99 

Ori ginal Lessor: MARY JANE BARRON ET AL 

Recording Information : Book# 101 Page# 404, 65560 

County: CULBERSON 

RENTAL PAYMENl 

5.-fb fj( . 

(f) 

'}\ 
\ 

175065 04 15 1 00000 1000001 001/004 

For the Credit of: 
Owner: COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS GENERAL 

LAND OFFICE ATN MINERAL LEASING 
Address: 1700 N CONGRESS AVE 

(BA#):801 04210 Payment Amou ;\' $146.99 

AUSTIN, TX 78701 



Page 1 of 2 14!12272 1750650415 1 000001000001 0011004 

Check No.: 202489 
Payment Type : DELAY RENTAL 

. 
Period Covered: 05/25/2014-05/25/201 S 
Payment Amount: $146.99 

Lease Number: 1044408/001 LSE Original Lessor: MARY JANE BARRON ET AL 

Lease Effective Date : 05/25/2010 Recording Information: Book# 101 Page# 404, 65560 

State: TX County: CULBERSON 

Check Remarks: 
DELAY RENTAL FOR THE 5TH YEAR 

BLK 111 SEC 1, 4, 5 

MF111 134 

··­• • •• 
• . ... 
• 

• 
• •• • • • , . . 

• ..; .... 
J 

• •• • • • • •• • 

For the Credit of: 
Owner: COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS GENERAL 

LAND OFFICE ATN MINERAL LEASING 
Address: 1700 N CONGRESS AVE 

AUSTIN, TX 78701 

PETROHAWK ENERGY CORPORATION 
ATTN LAND ADMINISTRATION 
P.O BOX 22719 
HOUSTON, TX 77027-9998 

Bank of Amenca 1455 Markel St 4th Ft 
San Francisco CA 94103 

PAY ***********146*DOLLARS AND* 99*CENTS 

PAY 
TO 
THE 
ORDER 
OF 

COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE ATN MINERAL LEASING 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 

(BA#):801 04210 

'}\ 
\ 

P•yment Amou;k$146.99 

C_!!ECK BACKGROUND AREA c;:HANGES COLO~ GRADUALLY ~R~M TOP TO f!..Ol}.Q_M. J 
..,.c,." ..,,., _,, liW 

32-1 
1110GL 

1471227 2 
DATE 04/15/2014 CHECK NO. 202489 

AMOUNT ************$146. 99 

VOID IF NOT CASHED WITHIN 
SIX MONTHS OF ISSUE 

~TRANSFERABLE ' 
Owner Call Center 1-877-311-1443 

;!)_~,~- ~Jk,)_~ 
FACSIMILE SIGNATURE "7J[c~T,fli::ESiG~ 



. . .... } ••• 
• .. · ~ • . • • •• . . • • ••• • .. • • 

' • • . .. 
• . •• ··- •• 

~ 'H 
J~liO!S"! llllll'l liOS.I;'IJIP cl I 'U;'\J 

)I~~V' p;-~1!~1 ;-IJil(J 
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Linda Price- State Leases MF111132A, MF111133A and MF111134A 

From: 
To: 
Date: 

Subject: 

Co by: 

Linda Price 

cnathanson@lng2.com 

8/20/2014 10:15 AM 

State Leases MF111132A, MF111133A and MF111134A 

Page 1 of 1 

I found a cover letter from you attached to delay rental payments made by Legend Natural Gas IV, LP for State 
Leases MF111132A, MF111133A and MF111134A, which were received into the GLO on May 17, 2011 and May 
24, 2011 (see attached). It appears that the second checks resulted in the second year rentals being paid 
twice. 

Therefore, if you would like to request a refund of the payments made on May 24, 2011, please do so as 
follows: 

Send me a written request (a separate email from this one is fine) 
State the reason for the request 
Include the Federal Tax Identification number for Legend Natural Gas IV, LP 
State the name, title, phone number, email and mailing address of the person at Legend that the State of Texas 
Comptroller's Office may contact to discuss the refund request, if necessary. 

If you no longer handle delay rental matters at Legend, please forward this email to the appropriate person at 
Legend who does handle delay rental matters and copy me for our records. 

Thank you. 
Linda 

Linda Price, RL 
Texas General Land Office 
Energy Resources, Mineral Leasing 
Phone: (5 12) 463-5118 
Fax: (512) 475-1543 
Linda. Price@qlo. texas.qov 

Mailing Address: 
P. 0. Box 12873 Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

Physical Address: 
1700 N. Congress Avenue 
Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

file://C:\Docwnents and Settings\LPrice\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\53F47543DOM... 8/20/20 14 
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r-rrr 
I 

... 
l I\ f 

I 

I I I 

I t f I . 

410 W .. Grand Pari<Way Soutfl•, 
'suite 4oo ·,. 
Katy, 12< 77 494 

May 16,2011 
· .. _; .. ,. \. -"'-...... ... ... - .. -- ...... ___ - --_;..;.. __ ~:__ : ::. 

. "' ..... L:J.. .... ~. ~ .. 
~t; ...... \1 -. ~-

. 't~xa5 General Land Office 
~~~ 

Miiierals Leasing Vuz Federal Express Overnight 
~ ·srJ:ie"ilF. AUStffi Bulldin . ~ep-- - - - " g 

· ~7.00North-Congress Avenue 
-":4.~ Texas 78701-1495 

·3:.-~- .. 
~~ 

~ -Rental Payments for l\1Fll1132A, MF111133A, and MF111134A 

Ladles and Gentlemen: - ·. 

Enclosed, please find the following chec~totaling $926.99 to cover the rental payments for the 
following leases and lands: 

MF111132A 

MF111133A 

MF111134A 

800 net acres in Sec 12, 13, 22, 23, 24, Block 114, PSL Survey, 
Culberson Cmmty, Texas; Mary Jane Barron as Agent for the State of 
Texas as Lessor; Relinquishment Act Lease dated May 25, 2010 

760 net acres in Sec 8, 9, 19, 20, 24, Block 113, PSL Survey, Culberson 
County, Texas; Mary Jane Barron as Agent for the State of Texas as 
Lessor; Relinquishment Act Leas_e dated May 25, 2010 

: 

293.975 net acres in Sec 1, 4, 5, Block 111, PSL Survey, Culberson 
County, Texas; Mary Jane Barron as Agent for the State of Texas as 
Lessor; Relinquishment Act Lease dated May 25, 2010 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (281) 644-5953 or email me 
at cnathanson@lng2.com. 

We request that you please sign and return the additional copy of this letter in the self­
addressed stamped envelope, evidencing your receipt of these payments. 

s~,4~ 
Co by Nathanson 
Staff Attorney 

~CEIVEDTHIS~DAYOF . ;11~ ,2011. 

BY: !hv:.uJJ ~ 



Legem<! Natural Gas IV, LP 
410.W: eMJQo PARKWAY SOUTH • SUITE 400 · Katy, TX 77494 · (281) 644-5900 CHECK NO. 

~ . 
LEASE 

LEASE NO. DATE COUNTY 
· 4004-01 05/25/1.0 CULBERSON 

MARY JANE BARRON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION~ 

RECORDED 
ST~ BOOK 
TX 

TRUSTEE 

Prospect: BONE SPRING SHALE PROSPECT 

0 
c c o oc 

I : 
'I cc~ o c 0 

(' 

J
(, 

c 
• CCC" 

>.rc~ 
c 

BLOCK 114, PSL SURVEY 
SECTION 12: ALL 
SECTION 13: ALL 
SECTION 22: ALL 
SECTION 23: ALL 
SECTION 24: ALL 

DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF: 

ACCOUNT NO. 

-
RENTAL PAYMENT 
J'l.~"j(• 

® 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 
RENTAL AMOUNT: 

BANK CHARGE: 

PAYABLE TO: 
Texas General Land Office 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 North Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

400.00 
4 oo_. oo· 

BOL0-100 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (281) 644-5953 or email me 
at cnathanson@lng2.com. 

We request that you please sign and return the additional copy of this letter in the self­
addressed stamped envelope, evidencing your receipt of these payments. 

s;;,~~ 
Co by Nathanson 
Staff Attorney 

RECEIVED THIS~ DAY OF . !l1t?<j , 2011. 

BY: ihv:.uJ~ 
... 



Lage"'nd Natural Gas IV, LP 

I 
I 

CHECK NO. 410 W. GRA PARt<)toiAY SOUTH · SUITE 400 • Katy, TX 77494 · (281) 644-5900 

...,__ 
. ~ LEASE · " ~ [ 

RE~ORDED 
LEASE NO. DATE COUNTY ST 

.40.05-0 1 05/25/10 CULBERSON TX 
AS TRUSTEE 

BOOK 
101. 

MARY JANE BARRON, INDIVIDUALLY AND 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 
Prospect: BONE SPRING SHALE PROSPECT 

BLOCK 113, PSL SURVEY 
SECTION 8: ALL, SAVE AND EXCEPT 
THE BEXAR PREEMPTION SURVEY 199 
THE BOUNDARIES OF SECTION 8; 
SECTIO~ 9: ALL, SAVE AND EXCEPT 
THE BEXAR PREEMPTION SURVEY 199 
THE BOUNDARIES OF SECTION 9; 
SECTION 19: ALL; 

THAT PORTION OF 
LYING WITHIN 

THAT BORTION OF 
LYING WITHIN 

SECTION 20: ALL; 
SECTION 24: ALL RENT~LPAYMENT 

J~~~(· ® 

DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF: 

ACCOUNT NO . 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 
RENTAL AMOUNT: 

BANK CHARGE: 

PAYABLE TO:. 
Texas General Land Office 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 No~th Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 78701-149 5 

380 . 00 
380.00 

-

(]) 

BOL0-100 

If you h~ve any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (281) 644-5953 or email me 

- at cnathanson@lng2.com. 

we request that you . please sign and return the additional copy of this letter in the self­
addressed stamped envelope, evidencing your receipt of these payments. 

s;;4~ 
Co by Nathanson 
Staff Attorney 

RECEIVEDTHIS~DAYOF . !Uru; ,2011. 

BY: ikL:.uJ ~-



~atural Gas rv; LP ·. ~:"=~ • 
410 W. GRAND PARJ<YIIAY SOUTH• SUrfE'400 • 

LEASE 
LEASE NO. DATE 

4003-01 05/25/10 CULBERSON 
MARY JANE BARRON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION : 
Prospect: BONE SPRING SHALE PROSPECT 

BLOCK 111, PSL SURVEY 
SECTION 1: ALL; 
SECTION 4: NORTH 392.20 ACRES, DESCRIBED BY 
METES AND BOUNDS IN THAT CERTAIN OIL AND GAS 
L~E DATED JULY 5, 19~7, RECORDED IN VOL. 6, 
PAGE 565, OIL AND GAS RECORDS, CULBERSON 
COUNTY, TEXAS; 
SECTION 5: NORTH 143.40 ACRES, DESCRIBED BY 
METES AND BOUNDS IN THAT CERTAIN OIL AND GAS 
LEASE DATED JULY 5, 1957, RECORDED IN VOL. 6, 
PAGE 565, OIL AND GAS RECORDS, CULBERSON 
COUNTY I TEXAS 

-
RENTAL PAYMENT 
-;~. 

® 
DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF: 

ACCOUNT NO. 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 
RENTAL AMOUNT: 

BANK CHARGE: 

PAYABLE TO: 
Texas General Land Office 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 North Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

_( 146.99 
1\146.99 

®. 
t'O\ 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (281) 644-5953 or email me 
at cnathanson@lng2.com. 

We request that you please sign and return the additional copy of this letter in the self­
addressed stamped envelope, evidencing your receipt of these payments. 

s;;4~ 
Coby Nathanson 
Staff Attorney 

RECEIVED THIS~ DAY OF !Uru; , 2011. 

BY: Lu..JJ ~-



I 
• t 

• 
r .. 
• 

t. 

• I 
I ' 

41 o w. Grand Parkway South 
Suite 400 
Katy, TX 77_194 

May 23,2011 

Texas General.Land Office 
Minenili L~mi · 

"':'" r-';;. • _,• 
... . ~ j••) ; I , ... . 
=- 't'' ti:. { __ , - ' . ,;- ~~/ 

~ .. :-:(281) 944-;~00 . 
: Fax:' (281) 644-59.01 
-~ ~-, ~ .. ·- .-
':' j • • ~L· !_..... 
'. 1 
·- .l , 

~ "' i 
- /; i 

I .r 
~-. ; ' 
r~" , ... 

\ ; 

Via Federal Express Overnight · 
Stephen-F.~~ Building 
1 ioQ. North Congress Av~nue 
Austin: Te~ 78701-1495 

. 
: i -

Rental Payments for :MF111132A, MF111133A, and MF111134A 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Enclosed, please find the following checks totaling $926.99 to cover the rental payments for the 
following leases and lands: 

MF111132A 

MF111133A 

MF111134A 

800 net acres- in Sec 12, 13, 22, 23, 24, Block p4, PSL Survey, 
Culberson County, Texas; Mary Jane Barron as Agent for the State of 
Texas as Lessor; Relinquishment Act Lease dated May 25, 2010 

760 net acres in Sec 8, 9, 19, 20, 24, Block 113, PSL Survey, Culberson 
County, Texas; Mary Jane Barron as Agent for_ the State of Texas as 
Lessor; Relinquishment Act Lease dated May 25,2010 -

293 .975 net acres in Sec 1, 4, 5, Block 111, PSL Survey, Culberson 
County, Texas; Mary Jane Barron as Agent for the State of Texas as 
Lessor; Relinquishment Act Lease dated May 25, 2010 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (281) 644-5953 or email me 
at cnathanson@lng2.com. 

We request that you please sign and return the additional copy of this letter in the self­
addressed stamped envelope, evidencing your receipt of these payments. 

.o-1 ,-
1 

I 



'" 

CHECK NO. 
LegenpoNatural Gas IV, LP 
41 W. GRAND PARKWAY SOUTH· SUITE 400 • Katy, TX 77494 • (281) 644-5900 ,, 

LEASE 
LEASE NO. DATE COUNTY 

40·04.-01 05 /2 5/10 CULBERSON 
ST 

' -~ 
TRUSTEE 

- RECORDED 
BOOK. PAGE 

101 
MARY JANE BARRON', INDIVIDUALLY AND As 

..,.. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:. 

t: 
:c r r t' 

c t 

c < 
) < ( 
c (' 

\ ( <." 
r r 

c c 

Prospect: BONE SPRING SHALE PROSPECT 

BLOCK 114, PSL SURVEY 
SECTION 12: ALL 
SECTION 13: ALL 
SECTION 22: ALL 
SECTION 23: ALL 
SECTION 24: ALL AENTALPAYMENT 

c~Jr· 

.,. 

DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF: 

ACCOUNT NO. 

TOTAL AMOUNT :. 
RENTAL AMOUNT:. 

BANK CHARGE:. 

PAYABLE TO: 
Texas General Land Office 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 North Congress Ave ­
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

...J!..OLQ-100 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (281) 644-5 9 53 or email me 

at cnathanson@lng2.com. 

We request that you please sign and re~ the additional copy of this letter in the self­
addressed stamped envelope, evidencing your rece1pt of these payments. 



f \.' 
~ Legvnd Na · raJ Gas IV, LP 
~ 410 W. D PARK!IVAY SOUTH· SUITE 400 · Katy, TX 77494 · (281 ) 644-5900 CHECK NO. 

LEASE , 
' i 

LEASE NO. DATE COUNTY 
t 

ST 
4005-01 05/25/10 CULBERSON 

MARY JANE BARRON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 

TX 
TRUSTEE 

Prospect: BONE SPRING SHALE PROSPECT 

BLOCK 113, PSL SURVEY 
SECTION 8: ALL, SAVE AND EXCEPT 
THE BEXAR PREEMPTION SURVEY 199 
THE BOUNDARIES OF SECTION 8; 
SECTION 9: ALL, SAVE AND EXCEPT 
THE BEXAR PREEMPTION SURVEY 199 
THE BOUNDARIES OF SECTION 9; 
SECTION 19: ALL; 
SECTION 20: ALL; 
SECTION 24: ALL 

DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF: 

ACCOUNT NO . 

THAT PORTION OF 
LYING WITHIN 

THAT BORTION OF 
LYING WITHIN 

: 

-
TOTAL AMOUNT: 

RENTAL AMOUNT :· -
BANK CHARGE: 

PAYABLE TO: -
Texas General ·Land Office 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 North Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 7 8701 -1495 

-~QL0-100 

If yo~ have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (281) 644-5953 or email me 

at cnathanson{a),lng2.com. 

th adcliti. na1 y of this letter in the self-
We request that you please sign and re~ e o cop 

addressed stamped envelope, evidencing your receipt of these payments. 



ACCOUNT NO. 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 
RENTAL AMOUNT: 

BANK CHARGE-: 

PAYABLE 1'9: · 
Texas General Land Office 
Stephen F Austin Bldg · 
1700 North Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 7870l-1495 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (281) 644-5953 or email me 

at cnathanson@lng2.com. 

We request that you please sign and return the additional copy of this letter in the self­
addressed stamped envelope, evidencing your receipt of these payments. 
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· To: BHP Billiton Petroleum 
Land Administration 
PO Box 22719 

\""\~ \\\\~L\v 
\'y\~ \ \ 'jloU2__ 
\'-{\ \=- \ \ \ \ 6 6 

DIVISION ORDER 

Houston, TX 77227-9927 
(877) 311- 1443 

Issue Date: 

Property Name: 

Property#: 

Production : 

Operator: 

4/27/2015 

HORSESHOE SPRINGS ST ATE 113-24X 1 1 H 

P1M605/00501 ~Vl 1DC\-32-8\0 
ALL PRODUCTS 

BHP BILLITON PETROLEUM (TXLA OPERATING) 

• • bhpbilliton 
resourcing the future 

Legal Description: PSL ABST/ID# 1853 Grantee MCGILVREY Blk 11 3 Sec 24 CULBERSON COUNTY, 
TEXAS (327.60 ACRES); PSL ABST/ID# 1850 Grantee MCGILVREY Blk 111 Sec 1 
CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS (642.80 ACRES) 

CREDIT TO 
Owner # 80113945 
ST ATE OF TEXAS GLO 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE NO 640 
AUSTIN TX 78701-1495 

Decimal 
0.12500000 

Type 
RI 

Status 
PAY 

PLEASE KEEP THIS COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS 

•• ••• • •••• • • • • • • •• • • • • •••• • •• • ••• • •• • • • 

• • ••• • • • • • 

Reason Start Date 
4/1/2015 



TEXAS GEN ERA L LAND OFF I CE 
GEORGE P. BU H . COMM I SS I ONE R 

eptem ber 12 201 6 

Broderick Brown 
Division Order Analyst 
BHP Billiton Petrolewn 
PO BOX 22719 
Houston, TX 77227-9927 

..,/" 

Re: tate Lease os. MFl 11133, MFl 11134 and JvlF l 13602 HorseshoeSpri ng tate l 13-24 1 H 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

The Texas General Land Office (GLO) has received your Division Order for the referenced unit. 
This Division Order has been filed in the appropriate mineral Gies. 

The payment of royalties attributab le to state-ovmed mineral and royalty interests is set by 
contract and applicable statutes and rules . The execution of division orders may, in some cases, 
affect the manner in which such payments are made or calculated. Therefore, Tit le 31, §9.32 of 
the Texas Administrative Code specifies that GLO staff cann ot execute a divis ion order or bind 
the state to any terms contained within it. 

ubject Lo applicable state Jaw and the state's right to take its production in-kind, the GLO 
acquiesces to the saJe of oi l and gas in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the oil 
and gas leases. If you have que tions concerning th is matter, p lease feel free to e-mail me at the 
address below my signatUJe. 

We look forward to being put on pay status as soon as you are able to set up Lhe well m our 
RR.AC system. 

Thank you, 

~ 
Vivian Hernande~ 
Landman Energy Resources 
5 12-475-0428 
512-475- 1543 (fax) 
vivian.hernandez@glo. texas.gov 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 7870 1- 1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 787 11-2873 

51 2-463-500 I glo.texas.gov 



File No. M f \ \ { \ ?t::/ D,v, :>,on Order 

Date Fi led: _ _ q....:...-~\ 3:....__:Z,-=--=q~(a'---

By 
George P. Bush, Comm issioner \). ~. 
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Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing PO Box12873 

Aus·tin, TX 78711-2873 
( 8 00) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5 :00 M-F George P . Bush, Commissioner 

BHP Billiton Petroleum (TXLA Operating) Company 

Attn: Cristen Steele 

1360 Post Oak Blvd Ste 150 
Houston, TX 77056-3030 

16I00395 MF065125 

16I00397 MF111133 

16I00399 MF111133 

16100400 Mrl11134 

16100'101 M,lll134 

16I00402 MF113602 

16I00403 MF113602 

Total Due 

$16,927.65 $0.00 

$961.17 $0.00 

$0.00 $435.27 

_ $ 1,885.97 $0.00 

$0.00 $858.32 

$8,541.37 $0.00 

$0.00 $3,893.00 

$28,316.16 $5,186.59 

Billing Date: 

Billing Due Date: 
Customer Number: 

$1,892.25 $469.02 

$155.66 $41.87 

$75.00 $12.31 

$305.43 $82.15 

$97.72 $24.30 

$1,383.27. $273 .81 

$389.30 $110.27 

$4,298.63 $1,013.73 

5/3/2016 
6/2/2016 

C000046383 

$19,288.92 

$1,158.70 

$522.58 

$2,273.55 

$980.34 

$10,198.45 

$4,392.57 

$38,815.11 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 5/31/2016. Payment remitted after 5/31/2016 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

Contact Info: Andrea Charlton (512) 463-5190 or Andrea.Charlton@GLO.TEXAS.GOV 

NOTICE 

• Please update GL01 and GL02 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GL03 report to include ·billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded . 

o For other royalty reporting questions, visit http://www.glo.texas.gov, call (512) 463-6850 or email us at 
glo123@glo.texas.gov. 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

--- ---- - --- ---- ----- -- --- --------- ---- ---- ----- ------ - --- --- - ------- ----- -- --------- ---- - -- --- - -- · 
Detach and return with payment 

Reconcilia tion Billing 

BHP Billiton Petroleum (TXLA Operating) Company 

Billing Date: 5/3/2016 

Bill ing Due Date: 6/2/20 16 

Customer Number: C000046383 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

/\ustin, TX 78711-2873 

~~oi~e- -~] Mineral File·- _·-· Ga·s Royall\,j° Oil Royalty ------ Penalty - _ ---Interes{ _ T~~!-~ue 

16I00395 MF065125 $16,927.65 $0.00 $1,892.25 $469.02 $19,288.92 

16I00397 MF111133 $961.17 $0.00 $155.66 $41.87 $1,158.70 

16I00399 MF111133 $0.00 $435.27 $75.00 $12.31 $522.58 

16I00400 MF111134 $1,885.97 $0.00 $305.43 $82.15 $2,273.55 



Texas General Land Office 

George P. Bush, Commissioner 

16I00401 MF111134 $0.00 $858.32 $97.72 

16I00402 MF113602 $8,541.37 $0.00 $1,383.27 

16I00403 MF113602 $0.00 $3,893.00 $389.30 

Total Due $28,316.16 $5,186.59 $4,298.63 

Amt. Paid 

PO Box12873 
Austin, TX 78 711-2873 

(800) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5:00 M-F 

$24.30 $980.34 

$273.81 $10,198.45 

$110.27 $4,392.57 

$1,013 .73 $38,815 .11 



Auditor/Account Examiner: 
Company ame: 
Customer umber: 
Mineral File#: 
Transaction Type: 
Other / Invoice #: 

Previous Amount 

Andrea Charlton 

BHP Billiton Petroleum Company 

C000046383 

MF 11 1134 

Volume Reconciliation 

Current Amount 

$2,273.55 

All original invoices must be approved . 
All reductions in billing of more than $1000 must be approved . 

Energy Financia l Management 
SMAR Activity / Invoicing Approval 

Date AE / Reviewer's otes 

Under reported/ paid sales 
04/29/ 16 volumes. 

Reviewer' s ignature AR 1 otes 

M1v14/29/2016 



Customer ID: C000046383 

Invoi ce Number: Auditor/AE: Acharlto 
GLO Lease: MF111134 BIiiing Date: 5/2/2016 
GLO Review: BHP Billiton Petroleum Company P&I Calculation Date: 5/31/2016 
Review Period: JANUARY Through AUGUST 2015 Royalty Rate: 12.50% 

/1\ /2\ /3\ /4\ /5\ 161 17\ 
Month / Year RRC Number Gas Volume Tract Price BTU Gross Value Royalty Due Royalty Paid 

Apr- 15 08-278243 

May-15 08-278243 

Jun-15 08-278243 

TOTALS 

ATTN: CRISTEN STEELE 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7007 0710 0000 5380 6514 

0 

COMMENTS: Due vs. Paid under/over paymenls. 

Pa rtlclpatlon 

111x121x131x141 /5\ • Rovaltv Rate 

1.000000 $2,418.72 $302.34 
1.000000 $24,434.40 $3,054.30 
1.000000 $59,027.36 $7.378.42 

$85,880.48 $10,735.06 

COLUMN (1) RRC VOLUME · REPRESENTS UNDER REPORTED SALES VOLUMES TO THE GLO FROM RRC WELL ID# 08-278243 

COLUMN (10)(11)(12) PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT: 

hllp:/AwM.glo 1exas.qov/energy-businessloll,qas/rracirormslpenalty-interest-assessmen1-rules.pdf 

S490.38 

S4.034.59 

S4,324.12 

S8.849.09 

/8\ 19\ 
Additional Number of 

Royalty Due Days Late 

(S1 88.04) 351 

(S980 29) 321 

$3,054.30 290 

$1,885.97 

NOTE 1: PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS. THE PREFERED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTTOM HALF OF THE ATTACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT, NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITTANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED. 

110\ (11) (1 2\ 
Interest Rate Penalty Interest Revenue Due 

For Additional Fr om Additional From Addltlonal 
Royalty Royalty Royalty 

1a1+r111~c121 

4.250000% SO.OD S0.00 ($188.04) 
4.250000% S0.00 S0.00 (S980. 29) 
4.250000% S305.43 S82.15 $3.441.88 

$305.43 S82.15 S2.273.55 



Auditor/Account Examiner: Andrea Charlton 

Company ame: 
Customer umber: 
M ineral File # : 
Transaction Type: 
Other / Invoice #: 

Previous Amount 

BHP Billiton Petroleum Company 

C000046383 
MF111 134 

Volume Reconciliation 

Curren t Amount 

$980.34 

A ll original invoices must be approved. 
A ll reductions in billin g of more than $1000 must be approved. 

Energy Financial Management 
SMAR Activity / Iuvo iciug Approva l 

Date AE I Reviewer 's otes 

Under reported/paid sales 
04/29/1 6 volumes. 

Reviewer's ignature AR 1 otes 

Jv1M 4/29/2016 



Customer ID: 
Invoice Number: 
GLO Lease: 
GLO Review: 
Review Period: 

Month / Year 

Apr·15 
Jun-15 
Jul-15 

TOTALS 

C000046383 

MF1 11134 
BHP Billiton Petroleum Company 
JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER 2014 

(1) (2) 
RRC Number Oil Volume Tract 

Participation 
Rate 

08-278243 26,00 1 
08-278243 73.00 1 
08-278243 41.00 1 

140.00 

ATTENTION: CRISTEN STEELE 
CERTIFIED MAIL : 7007 0710 0000 5380 6514 

Auditor/AE: 
Billing Date: 

P&I Calculation Date: 
Royalty Rate: 

(3) (4) (5) 
Price Gross Value Royalty Due 

11\X/2\x/3\ 14\ • Rovaltv Rate 
$45.66 S1,187 20 S148.40 
$52.30 $3,817.90 $477.24 
S45.40 $1 ,861.40 S232.68 

$6,866.50 $858.32 

Achartto 
5/2/2016 

5/31/2016 
12.50% 

(6\ 
Royalty Paid 

SO.OD 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.co 

COMMENTS: SALES VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE GLO WAS COMPARED TO VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE RRC. 

IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE SALES VOLUMES HAS BEEN UNDER PAID. 

(7) 
Additional 
Royalty Due 

S148.40 
$477.24 
$232.68 
$858.32 

COLUMN (1) RRC VOLUME - REPRESENTS UNDER REPORTED SALES VOLUMES TO THE GLO FROM RRC WELL ID# 08-278243 

COLUMN (3) PRICE - TAKEN FROM PRODUCTION ROYAL TY REPORTS SUBMITTED TO THE TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

COLUMN (10)(1 1)(1 2) PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT: 

http://www.glo.texas.gov/energy-business/oil-gas/rraclforms/penalty-interest-assessment-rules.pdf 

(8\ 19\ 
Number of Interest Rate 
Days Late For Additional 

Royalty 

361 4.250000% 
300 4.250000% 
269 4.250000% 

NOTE 1 : PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS. THE PREFERED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTTOM HALF OF THE ATTACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT, NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITTANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED. 

(10) (11) 
Penalty Interest Revenue Due 

From Additional From Add itional 
Royalty Royalty 

(7)+(10\H 11\ 
S25.00 $5.22 S1 78.62 
$47.72 $13.39 $538.35 
$25.00 S5.69 $263.37 
$97.72 $24.30 $980.34 



ril.: No. ,eJ f /f // .3 t/ 
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County 

By 
George P. Bush, Commisaione~ 



March 22, 2017 

Ms. N icole Va il 
Regulatory Analyst 

TEXAS GENERAL LA ND O FFI CE 
G EORGE P. BUSH. COMM ! ! ONER 

Certified Mail: 7016 2070 0000 7391 7925 

BHP Billiton Pet (TXL/\ OP) Co. 
1360 Post Oak Blvd. 

uite 150 
Houston, Texas 77056 3020 

RE: Yam Ap pl ication Dated 2/28/17 for Authori ty to urfacc Comm ingle Oil and Gas 
Production from tbe Hor eshoe Springs State l I 3-24x Land H tate L l3-24xl 3 Leases, State 
RAL Mineral Leases Mf 1 LL L33. MFl 111 34, MFl 15984, MF 113602, and MFl 13603, the 
Horseshoe prings tate I 13-24x l Unit, GLO Unit 7219, and JJ ta lc 113-24xl3 Unit, GLO 
Unit 8292, RRC Commingling Permit 08-7837, Culberson County, Texas. 

Dear Ms. Vai l: 

Please reference your letters dated 2/1 3/2017 and 2/28/2017, where you requested permission to 
commingle state lease production and advised that the commingl ing permi t is requ ired due to the 
commingling of condensate/oil from RRC designated gas leases into common storage at the 
Horseshoe prings late JI 3-24xl Tank Battery. Tn addition, pursuant to the terms of the state's 
Lease, you rcque led permission to utilize on-lease gas li ft and to util ize and comm ingle with off­
lease ources or gas for gas lift supply purposes. 

As shown by the process flow diagram, the production from each lease/unit well is separated, 
metered, and then forther treated/processed for sale and/or disposal at the llor eshoe prings 

!ate 11 3-24xl Tank Battery. The available for sale gas produced at the tank battery/faci lity is 
either: a) measured prior to transfer into a common gas gathering system and/orb) the gas is 
used to supply gas lift to the wells of each uni t. Gas buy-back meters are provided at the facility 
to allow for tbe buy-back of gas volwnes for gas lift start-up, make-up, and fuel gas supply 
purposes. The purpose of the RRC Form P-17 commingl ing permit is to allow for the oil from 
multiple RR gas lea e /units to be commingled into a common storage. Th tate 's net royalty 
interest is the ame for al l RRC leases in the scope of the commingling permit; however, the 
wells arc included in different pooled units. 

Tn thi s specific case. per U1e conditions of commingling below, the production roya lty shall be 
due based on the proportionate share of: (1 ) the gross or total stock tank barrels of oi I produced 
monUl.ly by each state lease/unit, (2) the gross or total MMBTU of gas produced by each 

1700 1011h Congress A venue, Austin, Texas 7870 1- 1495 
P.O. Box 12873. Austin. Texas 787 11-2873 

5 12-463-500 I glo.texas.gov 



Ms. ico lc Vail 
BHP Billi to n Pet (TXLA OP) Co. 

farch 22, 20 l 7 
Page 2 of 3 

lease/unit t bat is processed in a plant to recover natura l gas liquids, and (3) any non-sa les 

d ispositions of gas. 

Absen t any details regru-ding lhc gas gathering system and the methodology used to determine 

the royally due amoun ts for oil and gas please be advised that GLO staff might disagree wi th 

your report of royalty and/or allocation methodo logy in the context of an aud it. 

Please be advised that the subject application is approved subject to the fo llowing conditions. 

1. All oil production royalties hall be due based on the proportionate sha re of the tota l oil 
production sales and stock tank inventory (in stock tank barrels) that are a llocated to each 
un it as determined by the separated and metered o il vo lumes of each RRC Lease ID/unit 
we ll. In this specific case the Lessee may pay monthl y oil roya lties per Texas Adm inistrative 
Code (TAC) Ti tle 3 1, Part I , Chapter 9, ubchapter D, Ru le §9.51. 

2. All gas production roya lties shall be due based on the proport ionate share of the total or gross 
gas production volLLmes ( ales and non-sales di spositions), reported in MSCF and energy 
content (MMBtus) as measured by the availa ble fo r sa le gas meter located at the Horseshoe 
Springs tate l l 3-24x l Tank Battery Tank Battery a fter accounti ng fo r any applicable off­
lease gas lift supply; and any other non-sales di spos itions such as fuel, vent, and Dare 
volumes. 

The gross production of gas shall be determined by the sum of: (l) the gas production 
volumes and energy content rema ining after acco unting for any applicable off-lease gas lift 
contr ibution a measured at the available fo r sale facility gas meter located downstream of 
the sepasation equi pment serving each state lease/unit, (2) the applicable Dash gas vo lume 
and composition as determined by the per formance of laboratory flash separation tests at the 
appropriate stage of separation or per industry standard co rrelations, based on the total 
montb]y oil production of each state lea e/unit, and (3) any other non-sales dispositions such 
as fuel, vent, and flare vo lumes. The gas BT content and component analysis obtained at 
each lease eparator and fac il it y gas meter shall be determined by gas ample 
chromatograph ic analysis or other industry-accepted practices. 

3 . Reta in fo r lease audit purposes all meter records, volume statements/reports, oi I and gas 
ana lyses reports, and slu·inkage/flasb gas ca lc ulation records for a period of at least seven (7) 
years a fter creation of each report or record. 

4 . Any changes to the flow process, metering scheme, or the addition of any state lease wells 
that arc not currently proce ed at the Horseshoe prings tale I 13-24x l Tank Battery Tank 
Battery shall require the Lessee lo obtain permission from the GLO prior to making sa id 
changes. 



Ms. Nicole Vail 
BHP Billi ton Pel (TXLA OP) Co. 
March 22, 201 7 
Page 3 of 3 

5. With respect. to the appl ication of gas lift as an artificial l ift method and the use of off-lease 

som ces o[ gas the Lessee has permission to utilize gas lift and off- lease make-up supply 

sources conti ngent upon the requirement that: 

a . Lessee shal l instal l and uti lize square-edged orifice meters aod m eter Lubes per all 

appl icable specifications and requirements of API MPM 14 .3/AGA Rt port o . 3 fo r 

ga measurement, 

b. Lessee sha ll continuously meter the gas lift supply to each well and the gas that 

passes through any other gas lift supply and distribution meter, 

c. All measuring equipment shall be calibrated and adjusted as necessary by ~essee or 

as frequently as deemed neces ary due to cleaning, repair, replacement, or any other 

conditi on that affects the accuracy, repeatability, and linearity of a me te r, but not Jess 

frequently than once per calendar quarter, at interva ls not to exceed l 00 days, and 

d. The gas BTU content and component analysis obtained at each lease/un it gas lift 

supply meter shall be determined by gas sample chromatograph ic ana lysis . 

If you have questions p lease contact me at (512) 475-2230, or by FAX at (5 12) 475- 1543 . My 
e-mail add ress is matlhew.scott@glo.state.tx .us 

Sincere ly, 

Matthew T. cott, P .E. 
Petroleum E ngineer 
Energy Re ources/Mineral Leasing 

cc: Robert I latte r, Deputy Director of Energy Resom ces 
Dale ump, Di rector of Minerals Audit 
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Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing PO Box 12873 

Au s tin, TX 78711-2873 
(8 0 0) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5 :0 0 M-F George P . Bush, Com:rnissioner 

BHP Billiton Petroleum (TXLA Operating) Company 
Attn : Holly Dutton 

1360 Post Oak Blvd Ste 150 
Houston, TX 77056-3030 

Billing Date: 10/11/2017 
Billing Due Date: 11/10 /2017 
Customer Number: C000046383 

Invoice jMineral File f Gas Royalty[ Oil Royalty Penalty! Interestj Total Due 
18!00061 MF111133 $694.26 $0 .00 $69.43 $45.88 $809.57 
18I00062 MF111134 $1,362.25 $0.00 $136.23 $90.02 $1,588.50 
18!00063 MF113602 $6,169.54 $0.00 $616.95 $407.70 $7,194.19 
18!00064 MF113602 $0.00 $1,850.88 $192.43 $124.36 $2,167.67 
Total Due $8,226.05 $1,850.88 $1,015.04 $667.96 $ 11,759.93 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 10/31/2017. Payment remitted after 10/ 31/ 2017 will 
result in addit iona l penalty and interest charges. 

Contact I nfo: David Jacquet (512) 463-5262 or david.jacquet@glo. texas.gov 

NOTICE 

• Please update GLO! and GL02 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GL03 report to include bi lled royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded. 

• For other royalty reporting questions, visit http://www.glo.texas.gov, ca ll (512) 463-6850 or email us at 
glo123@glo.texas.gov. 

TI1is notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
docs not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

------- ----------- ------ ----------------------- --------------- ------------- -- --------------------
Detach and return with payment 

Reconciliat ion Billing 

BHP Bill iton Pet roleum {TXLA Operating) Company 

Billing Date: 10/11/2017 

Billing Due Date: 11/10/2017 

Customer Number: C000046383 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 

Invoice Mineral FIie J Gas Royalty] Oil Royalty[ Penalty} Interest! Total Due 
18I00061 MF111133 $694 .26 $0.00 $69.43 $45.88 $809.57 
18I00062 Mfl11134 $1,362.25 $0.00 $136.23 $90.02 $1,588.50 
18I00063 MF113602 $6,169.54 $0.00 $616.95 $407.70 $7,194.19 
18!00064 MF113602 $0.00 $1,850.88 $192.43 $124 .36 $2,167.67 
Total Due $8,226.05 $1,850.88 $1,015.04 $667.96 $ 11,759 .9 3 
Amt. Paid 



Customer ID: 
Invoice Number. 
GLO Lease: 
GLO Review: 
Review Period: 

1 

COMMENTS: 

COLUMN (3) 

COLUMNS (5) & (6) 

COLUMNS (12),(13),(1 4) 

NOTE 1: 

ATTN 
CERTIFIED MAIL. 

C000046383 

MF111134 
BHP BILLINTON PET (TX LA OP) CO 
September 2015 through August 2016 

2 3 

Category Gas 
Audlto r/AE: DJACQUET 

B llllng Date: 10/9/2017 
P&I Calculation Date: 10/31/2017 

Royalty Rate: 12.50% 
8 9 

VOLUMES WERE VALUED AT S.01 PER MCF ON GL02 REPORTS WHICH IS CLEARLY UNDER VALUED 

VOLUMES SHOWN ARE THE TOTAL OF LEASE USE, RESIDUE, VENTED OR FLARED SALES REPORTED TO THE RRC. 

THE PRICE ANO BTU FACTORS WERE BASED OFF THE HOUSTON SHIP CHANNEL PRICE ANO BTU FOR THE PRODUCTION MONTH. 

PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENAL TY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT 

http://www.qlo.texas.gov/energy-business/oil:9as/rraclforms/penalty-interest-assessment-rules pdf 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS. THE PREFERED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTTOM HALF OF THE ATTACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT, NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITTANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED. 

HOLLY DUTTON 
7016 2070 0000 7391 3422 



Customer ID: 
Invoice Number: 
GLO Lease: 
GLO Review: 
Review Perio d : 

C000046383 

MF111133 
BHP BILLINTON PET (TX LA OP) CO 
September 2015 through August 2016 

Category Gas 
Audltor/AE: DJACQUET 

B Iiiing Date: 10/9/2017 
P&I Calculation Date: 10/31/2017 

Royalty Rate: 12.50% 

Penalty Rate Interest Rate 
Tract Additional Interest Rate From From 

Gas/011 Participation Royalty Royalty Royalty Number of For Additional Additional Additional Revenue 
Month I Year RRC Number Volume Rate Price BTU Gross Value Due Paid Due Davs Late Rov11tv Rovaltv Rovaltv2 Due 

TOTALS 29,995 $5 645.30 $705.66 $11.40 $694.26 $69.43 $45.86 $809.57 

COMMENTS: 

COLUMN (3) 

COLUMNS (5) & (6) 

COLUMNS (1 2),(13),(1 4) 

NOTE 1: 

ATIN: 
CERTIFIED MAIL· 

VOLUMES WERE VALUED ATS 01 PER MCF ON GL02 REPORTS WHICH IS CLEARLY UNDER VALUED. 

VOLUMES SHOWN ARE THE TOTAL OF LEASE USE, RESIDUE, VENTED OR FLARED SALES REPORTED TO THE RRC. 

THE PRICE AND BTU FACTORS WERE BASED OFF THE HOUSTON SHIP CHANNEL PRICE AND BTU FOR THE PRODUCTION MONTH. 

PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENAL TY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT 

bttp://www.glo.texas gov/enerqy-business/oll-gas/rraclforms/penalty-interest-assessment-rules pdf 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYAL TY PAYMENTS. THE PREFERED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTIOM HALF OF THE ATIACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT, NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITIANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED 

HOLLYDUTION 
7016 2070 0000 7391 3422 



Customer ID: 
Invoice Number: 
GLO Lease: 
GLO Review: 
Review Period: 

1 

C000046383 

MFl 13602 
BHP BILLINTON PET (TX LA OP) CO 
September 2015 through August 2016 

2 3 

Category Gas 
Audltor/AE: DJACQUET 

BIiiing Date: 10/9/2017 
P&I Calculation Date: 10/31/2017 

TOTALS 29,995 $50,166.64 $6 270.83 S101.29 $6169.54 $616.95 $407.70 $7,194.19 

COMMENTS: 

COLUMN (3) 

COLUMNS (5) & (6) 

COLUMNS (12),(13),(14) 

NOTE 1. 

ATIN: 
CERTIFIED MAIL 

VOLUMES WERE VALUED AT S.01 PER MCF ON GL02 REPORTS WHICH IS CLEARLY UNDER VALUED. 

VOLUMES SHOWN ARE THE TOTAL OF LEASE USE, RESIDUE, VENTED OR FLARED SALES REPORTED TO THE RRC 

THE PRICE AND BTU FACTORS WERE BASED OFF THE HOUSTON SHIP CHANNEL PRICE AND BTU FOR THE PRODUCTION MONTH. 

PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT: 

http·/fwww.glo.1exas.gov/energy-business/oll:9as/rrac/forms/penalty-interest-assessment-rules.pdr 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SE PARA TEL Y FROM REGULAR ROYAL TY PAYMENTS THE PREFERED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTIOM HALF OF THE ATIACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT, NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITIANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED 

HOLLYDUTION 
7016 2070 0000 7391 3422 



Customer ID: 

Invoice Number: 

GLO Lease: 

GLO Review: 

Review Period: 

Month/Vear 

Oct-15 

Nov-1 5 

Jan-16 

Mar-1 6 

TOTALS 

COMMENTS: 

C000046383 

MF113602 

BHP BILLITON PET (TXLA OP) CO 

September 2015 thru August 2016 

RRC Number Gas/Oil Volume 

08-278243 92 

08-278243 35 

08-278243 154 

08-278243 177 

458 

Tract 
Participation 
Rate Price BTU 

1 $41 22 1.00 

1 $40 35 1 00 

1 S29.23 1.00 

1 $28 82 1 00 

Cntogory Oil 

Audltor/AE: DJACQUET 

Billing Date: 10/9/2017 

PS. I Calculation Dote: 10/31/2017 

Royalty Rate: 12.50% 

Additlonal 
Royalty 

Gross Value Rovaltv Due Royalty Paid Due 

$3 792.24 $474.03 S0.00 $474.03 

S1 412.25 $176.53 so 00 $176.53 
I 

S4 501 42 $562.681 so 00 $562.68 

S5 101 14 $ 637.641 s 0 00 s 637 64 

514,807.05 $1,850.88 $0.00 $1 850.88 

BILLING ON DIFFERENCE FROM VOLUMES REPORTED TO GLO COMPARED TO THE VOLUMES REPORTED TO RRC. 

Number of 
Days Late 

696 

665 

605 

5 44 

COLUMN (3) VOLUME - REPRESENTS UNDER REPORTED SALES VOLUMES TO THE GLO FROM RRC ID II 08-278243 
COLUMN (5) PRICE -AVERAGE FROM PRODUCTION ROYAL TY REPORTS SUBMITTED TO THE TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
COLUMNS (12),(13),(14) PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENAL TY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT: 

NOTE 1-

ATTN. 
CERTIFIED MAIL. 

http://WWw.glo.texas.gov/energy-bus,ness/011-gasl rrac/formslpenalty-interest-assessment-rules pdf 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS THE PREFERED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTTOM HALF OF THE ATTACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT, NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITTANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED. 

HOLLY DUTTON 
7016 2070 0000 7391 3422 

Penalty Rate Interest Rate 
Interest Rate From From 
For Additional Additional Additional 
Royaltv Royaltv Royaltv2 Revenue Due 

4.25% $47 40i $35.1 6 $556.59 

4 50% $25.00 $13 19 S214 72 

4.50% $5627 $37 .88 $656.83 

4 • SO Yo $6376 $38 13 S739 53 

$192.43 $124.36 $2167.67 
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Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing PO Box12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 
(800) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5:00 M-F George P. Bush, Comntlssioner 

BHP Bill iton Petroleum (TXLA Operating) Company 
Attn: Holly Dutton 
1360 Post Oak Blvd Ste 150 
Houston, TX 77056-3030 

Invoice Mineral File Gas Royalty Oil Royalty 
18!00624 MF111133 $569.28 $0.00 

18I00625 MF111133 $0.00 $307.29 

18!00626 MF111134 $977.18 $0.00 

18!00627 MF111134 $0.00 $597.82 

18!00628 MF113596 $1,087.24 $0.00 

18!00629 MF113602 $4,600.16 $0.00 

18!00630 MF113602 $0.00 $2,695.17 

18!00631 MF113640 $10,188.11 $0.00 

18I00632 MF116740 $5,238.97 $0.00 

Total Due $22,660.94 $3,600.28 

Billing Date: 
Billing Due Date: 
Customer Number: 

Penalty Interest: 
$68.60 $24. 75 

$30.73 $12.04 

$99.72 $42. 51 

$59.78 $23.42 

$108.72 $67.21 

$460.02 $199.53 

$269.52 $105.57 

$1,018.81 $582.60 

$635.85 $351.94 

$2,751.75 $1,409.57 

8/6/ 2018 
9/5/2018 

C000046383 

Total Due 
$662.63 

$350.06 

$1,119.41 

$681.02 

$1,263.17 

$5,259.71 

$3,070.26 

$11,789 .52 

$6,226.76 

$30,422.54 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 8/31/2018. Payment remitted aher 8/31/ 2018 wil l 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

Contact I nfo: Jasminda Alapag (512) 475-1447 or jasminda.alapag@gl~.texas.gov 

NOTICE 
• Please update GLOl and GL02 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GL03 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded. 

• For other royalty reporting questions, visit http://www.glo.texas.gov, call (512) 463-6850 or email us at 
glo123@glo.texas.gov. 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not predude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

Detach and return with payment 

Reconciliation Billing 

BHP Billiton Petroleum (TXLA Operating) Company 

Billing Date: 8/ 6/ 2018 

Billing Due Date: 9/ 5/ 2018 

Customer Number: C000046383 

18!00625 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 

$350.06 



Texas General Land Office 

George P. Bush, Comm.issioner 

18!00626 MF111134 $977.18 $0.00 $99.72 

18!00627 MF111134 $0.00 $597.82 $59.78 

18!00628 MF113596 $1,087.24 $0.00 $108.72 

18!00629 MF113602 $4,600.16 $0.00 $460.02 

18!00630 MF113602 $0.00 $2,695.17 $269.52 

18!00631 MF113640 $10,188.11 $0.00 $1,018.81 

18!00632 MF116740 $5,238.97 $0.00 $635.85 

Total Due $22,660.94 $3,600.28 $2,751.75 

Amt. Paid 

PO Box12873 
Austin , TX 78711-2873 

(800) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5:00 M-F 

$42.51 $1,119.41 

$23.42 $681.02 

$67.21 $1,263.17 

$199.53 $5,259.71 

$105.57 $3,070.26 

$582.60 $11,789.52 

$351.94 $6,226 .76 

$1,409.57 $30,422.54 



Customer ID: C000046383 Category 
Invoice Number. AudltorlAE: 
GLO Le3So: MF\\ 1134 BIiiing Dato: 
GLO Review: BHP B,lhton Pet (TxlA OP) Co P&I Calculation Dato: 
Review Period: 201609-2017Cla 

(1) (2) (3) <•> (5) (6) 

Jan-111 08-2782431 5891 1.000000001 3. 124350 I 1.000000 I 
Jul-171 08-278243 1 2.4031 1 00000000 1 2 559314 I o 911900 I 

ATTN Holly Dutton 

CERTIFIED MAIL 7016 0600 0000 6595 6629 

COM',SENTS SALES VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE GLO WERE COMPARED TO VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE RRC 

IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE SALES VOLUMES HAVE BEEN UNDER PAID 

m 

$\840 241 

$5,977 221 

COLUMN (3) RRC VOLUME. REPRESENTS UNDER REPORTED SALES VOLUMES TO THE GLO FROM RRC WELL l[)jl 08-278243 

COLUMN (5) PRICE. TAKEN FROM PRODUCTION ROYALTY REPORTS SUBMITTED TO THE TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

C0LU'.1N (6) BTU. TAKEN FROM PRODUCTION ROYALTY REPORTS SUBMITTED TO THE TEXAS GENERAL LANO OFFICE 

COLUMN (13)(1 4)(15) PlEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENAL TY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT 

h11p·11www glo 1oxas govlenergy.bu51ness1011.gas/crac/forms/penalty•1Qlecest·assessment·rules pdf 

Roy.1lty Rate: 
18\ 

S230031 

S747 151 

Gas 
JasAlapag 

811/2018 
8131/2018 

12~ 
19\ 

so ool 
soool 

NOTE 1 PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS THE PREFEREO METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTT0'.1 HALF OF THE ATTACHED INVOICE IF PAYMENT IS MACE THROUGH ACH OEBrT NOTIFY THE AUDrTOR AS TO THE 
REMITTANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED 

1101 {11) {12) (\3) {14) {15) 

$230.031 5341 475%1 s2sool $14 221 $26925 

S747 151 3501 4 75%1 $74 121 $28291 $850 16 



Audi tor/Account Examiner: Jasmin A lapag 

Company ame: BHP Billiton Pet (TxLA OP) Co 

Customer umber: C000046383 

M ineral File #: MF11 1134 

Transaction Type: 
Other / Invoice #: 

Previous Amount Current Amount Date 

E. ncrgy Financial Management 
SMA R Activit / In voicing Approva l 

AE I Reviewer·s Notes 

$ 1, 11 9.4 1 08/0 1/18 

A ll origtnal invoices must be approved. 

A II reductions in bi lling of more than SI 000 mu t be approved. 

Reviewer's Signature A R Notes 

MM 7/30/2018 
3 



Customer 10: 
Invoice Number: 
GLO Lease: 

C000046383 

MF111 134 

Category 
AudhorlAE: 
Billing Dato: 

GLO Review: BHP S1ll1ton Pet (TxlA OP) Co 
SEPT 2016 Through AUG 2017 

P&t Calculatlon Date: 
Review Perfod: 

1 3 

ATTENTION Houy Duuon 
CERTIFIED MAIL 7016 0600 0000 6595 6629 

COMMENTS SALES VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE GLO WERE COMPARED TO VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE RRC 

IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE SALES VOLUMES HAVE BEEN UNDER PAID 

COLUV N (3) RRC VOLU'-'E • REPRESENTS UNDER REPORTED SALES VOLUMES TO THE GLO FROM RRC WELL 10# 03-278243 

COLUMN (5) PRICE· TAKEN FROM PRODUCTION ROYALTY REPORTS SUBMITIED TO THE TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

COLU'!'l ( 13)(14) (15) PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT 

tmp·11www glo texas gov;eoerqy.bustpesstod·aastrrae1t9rmS1peQatty•1nteres1•assessment-ru1es pdf 

Royalty Rato: 
8 

Oil 
JasAla pag 

8/1/2018 
8/31/2018 

1250% 
9 

NOTE I PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS THE PREFERED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCO•~PANIED WITH THE BOTIOM HALF OF THE ATIACHED INVOICE IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITIANCE DA TE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED 



Auditor/Account Examiner: Jasmin Alapag 
Company ame: BHP Billiton Pet (TxLA OP) Co 
Cu tomer umber: C000046383 

tl ineral File #: MF111134 

Transact ion Type: 

Other / Invoice #: 

Previous A mount Current Amount Date 

$68 1.02 08/01 / 18 

A ll or iginal invoices must be approved. 

A II reductions in bi l ling of more than $ 1000 mu t be approved. 

Ene rgy Finan c ial Mana geme nt 

MA R Acti ity / Invo icing pp rova l 

A E / Reviewer's Notes Reviewer's Signature A R N otes 

MM 7/30/201 8 
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Information for processing an Internal Non Unit Transaction (iNut) 
Length of Lateral 

iNut No. 12182 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

Name of Well: HS State 113-21Xlll-4 # W107H 

Name of Operator: BPX Operating Company 

API # 42-109-33683 

RRC # 08-866096 

Operator Contact Person~: ~K~e~v~in~W~o~o~d=s~--- ---­

Cou nties: Culberson 

Phone~: ____________ _ 

ALLOCATION OF STATE UNITS AND/OR LEASES BASED ON LENGTH OF LATERAL 

Lease Total Lateral Unit or Lease Unit or Lease 
Unit/Lease No 

Type Ft. Lateral Ft. Rylty Decimal 

RAL MF113600 8721 6540.75 0.12500000 

RAL MF113601 8721 1300.25 0.12500000 

RAL MF111134 8721 880 0.12500000 

Totals: 

Effective 
02/01/2021 

Date: 

Name of Production Sharing Agreement, if any~ 

Comments: 

Lease Royalty 
RRAC 

Decimal 
Participation 

Factor 

0.12500000 0.75000000 

0.12500000 0.14909414 

0.12500000 0.10090586 

1.00000000 

State 

Particpation 

by 

Unit/Lease 

0.09375000 

0.01863677 

0.01261323 

0.12500000 
State Net 

Royalty 

Revenue 

in Well 

• Final as drilled plats were submitted on August 28, 2022 by Kevin Woods. These wells are being set 

up for accounting purposes as there is not an SLB approved PSA or Pooling Agreement in place. 

Attach a plat showing the iNut well with length of laterals marked and the State lands marked. 

Lease Types: Relinquishment Act Land (RAL), State Fee (SF), Free Royalty (FR), Unleased Riverbed (UR), 

Highway Right of Way (HROW), Unleased Highway (UH), Criminal Justice (TDCJ), Parks & Wildlife (TPW), 
Mineral Production Allocation (MPAA), Dept. of Aging (DADS), School for the Blind (SBVI), Stephen F. 

Austin (SFA), TX A&M (A&M). 

Prepared by:_-----<~e--><-~---- Alamo updated by: - ---1-~ --¥-A'--+---­

RAM approval by: __,\JD_ _ ____ GIS updated by:_fic__..\~~---

Rev ised 8/06/14 - M.A. 

WI updated by:_~+¥-■---..+----



DO NOT DESTROY 

Texas General Land Office 

UNIT AGREEMENT MEMO 

INU220001 

Unit Number 12182 

Operator Name BPX Operating Company 

Customer ID C000046383 

Unit Name 

County 1 

County 2 

County 3 

County 4 

Unit type 

HS State 113-21Xlll-4 # W107H 

Effective Date 

Unitized For 

Unit Term 

02/01/2021 

Oil And Gas 

Culberson RRC District 1 08 

RRC District 2 

RRC District 3 

RRC District 4 

Old Unit Number Inactive Status Date 

iNut 

State Net Revenue Interest Oil 0.12500000 

State Part in Unit 1.00000000 

Unit Depth 

From Depth 

To Depth 

Specified Depths 
Well 

Formation 

Participation Basis Length of Lateral 

If Excluions Apply: See Remarks 

Lease Number Tract Lease Acres Total Unit Tract Lease Royalty 

MF111134 

MF113600 

MF113601 

No in Unit Acres 

0.000000 

0.000000 

0.000000 

Participation 0/G 

0.000000 0.10090586 0/G 

0.000000 0.75000000 0/G 

0.000000 0.14909414 0/G 

0.12500000 

0.12500000 

0.12500000 

NRI of Lease Royalty Rate 
in Unit ,Reduction 

Clause 

0.01261323 No 

0.09375000 No 

0.01863677 No 



AP/ Number 

4210933683 

Remarks: Final as drilled plats were submitted on August 28, 2022 by Kevin Woods. These wells are being set up for 

accounting purposes as there is not an SLB approved PSA or Pooling Agreement in place. 

Prepared By: ; Prepared Date: l\ " 
GLO Base Updated By: GLO Base Date: \\ 
RAM Approval By: RAM Approval Date: \ \ 
GIS By: flL GIS Date: \ 

Well Inventory By: ~ 
WI Date: \\ \\a\ 'ZD'LL< 

IAI.Ar.lt""\r.r"'\r. r. . rif""I . .Ar. ~II.A 
r. - .c ,.... 

-- - -

! 
.J 



To: 

Date of Board 
Meeting: 

Effective Date: 

Unit Expiration Date: 

Applicant: 

Attorney Rep: 

Operator: 

Unit Name: 

Field Name: 

Pooling Committee Report 

School Land Board 

02/01/2021 

BPX Operating Company 

BPX Operating Company 

HS State 113-21X111-4 # W107H 

FORD, WEST (WOLFCAMP) 

INU220001 

Unit Number: 12182 

County: Culberson 

Lease Lease 
~ Number 

RAL MF111134 

RAL MF113600 

RAL MF113601 

Private Acres: 

State Acres: 

Total Unit Acres: 

Unit Type: 

iNut 

Term: 

11/10/2022 2:33:27 PM 

Lease Expiration 
Royalty Date 

0.12500000 05/25/2015 

0.12500000 07/29/2014 

0.12500000 07/29/2014 

0.000000 

0.000000 

0.000000 

Unitized for: 

Oil And 
Gas 

Lease Lease Lease Acres Royalty 
Term Acres In Unit Participation 

5 years 293.975000 0.000000 0.01261323 

3 years 1,254.150000 0.000000 0.09375000 

3 years 960.000000 0.000000 0.01863677 

Participation Basis: Length of 
Lateral 

Surface Acreage 

State Acreage: 100.00% 

State Net Revenue Interest: 12.50% 

RRC Rules: Spacing Acres: 

No 

INU220001 1 of 1 



·' ' .. 

I SECTION 

lOCO Ledgelown Dr. 

Conway, Arlconsos 72034 

Crafton Tull 
surveying 

501.328.3316 ! 501.328.3325 f 
www.croflontull.com 

LEGEND 
-----U-- LEASE UNE 
---- AS-OOlllEO~LLPATH 
- - - - NEAAE:STWElL PAnt 
--SL-- S'JRVEY / SECTIONlltlE 

S.Hl.. SURFACE HOLE LOCATICtl 
P.OP. POM OF PENETRATION 
F.TP. FJRSTTAKEPO!Nl 
TP. TURNING POINT 
L.TP. LAST TAKE POINT 
B.H.l. BOTTOO HOLE LOCATION 

INSET "A" (NOT TO SCALE) 

...- F.T.P.@MD9335 

INSET "B" (NOT TO SCALE) 

~ ', I 
" ~"'- LT.P.@ ,. <\ ~ID 18056' 

'<" V I 
'- B.H.l.@ 
'- ~ MD18184' 

PERFORATED FOOTAGES 
FOOT AGE PERCENT AGE 

I SECTION21,BlOCK 113 5201' 59.84% 

I SECTION 4. BLOCK 11 1 352(1 40.36% 

I TOTAL 8721' 100.00% 

WELL PATH DATA 
REF. SECTION LINE CALLS (±) LEASE LINE CALLS(±) 

S.H.l. 745' FSL, 48Z FEL 745' FNL 

P.0.P. 501' FSL, 1493'FEL 501' FNL 

F.T.P. 17S FNL, 149g FEL 176' FNL, 1499' FEL 

l.T.P. 1762' FSL, 1445' FEL 279' FSWL, 144S FEL 

B.H.l. 1634 FSL. 1447 FEL 192' FSWL, 1447FEL 

REFERENCE LAT. (NAO 83) LONG. (NAD 83) NORTHING (NAD 83) 

.H.L. 31.71742829'N 104.15354281 ' W 10608774.86 
P.0.P. 31.71675799' N 104.15679758'W 10608565.93 

F.T.P. 31.71489797' N 104.I5682126"W 10607889.96 
L.T.P. 31.69093996" N 104.15667268'W 10599178.36 

B.H.L. 31.69058820' N 104.15666274' W 10599050.37 

CULBERSON COU NTY, TEXAS 
NOTE, S.H.L. APPROXIMATE LOCATION IS S 64'43'22"" W, 
16.25 MILES FROM ORLA, TEXAS. 
S.H.L. LOCATED IN THE PSL SURVEY A - 5 I 15. 
B.H.L. LOCATED IN THE PSL SURVEY A- 1852. 

I A-S t 15 'HSSTATE11J-i::,;:~~:1i;
5
~'. _ 487 J ;;,w I 

I - ~ "1 [.i 
I PL~~~/s~~~iL P.0.P.@MD819s' - 1493• I ~ 2iJ 

-----2.'.~ SURVEY/SEC TION/LEASELINE &1 a: 
20 ,21----u.se---u.----u.-;_=-_--Uj..-,a~.,,-1_~-,.--99'....Jc,I,~ ::--U 
:II ___,, I 0~ 

I FTP.@MD9335' ~ ~ ~ 
SEE INSET 'A' r 

l I 

I 
I 

-~~~~w~ f I t1 CALLED 640 ACRE I ~ 
SEC. 21.BLOCK113 

1

, ri 
A-1854 G 

f;? r PUBLIC SCHOOL i >-e:i 
U LANDS SURVEY 
w 3 1 :tf~ 

i1 l j r 
· ,1 i/ j 
t "" : } __ ...19, _,_ ____ SL~RVEY/SECTION/BLOCK LINE ;

1 5 4 ----sL-----SL -----s -2.!. 22 

S.l.@MD14536' / I ◄ 3---

r.u. ;E~L~~B~~c:~~~ ,i I 
I! - A-1852 
I u. -...::::,._ PUBLIC SCHOOL I 
I '(" LANDS SURVEY I ~ 

!r '\ I r~ ..: I ~ "' !1 (~ ,, ,~ 
~ I "'11k❖ § 
>=" iii «' ' \. L TP@ I :;:I ! I , , / ~iD18056' I ~ 2 
::,I -~':). ,,,-i 1445' I ~> 
~ I SEE INSET"B' ~ \ 144l I ~ 

/ ·,Nu-r :t- ~) l u-:a 

T/l\~ \ L\2· \CA·3~\.B:> ~ ~ " \)' / / 
I Po-tnit: 8<do09~ ~~;8~ I 

---=-.+~1S-----1 SURVEY/SECTION LINE I 819 S-----1s--- ---75----~~---
WELL BORE POSITIONS ( Y) ( X) 9 10 

EASTING (NAD 83) LAT. jNAD 27) LONG. (NAO 27) NORTHING (NAO 27 EASTING (NAD 27) 

1108919.99 31.71730312° N 104.15306351"W 766198.69 812458.93 
1107900.13 31.71663283' N 104.15631818' W 765989.77 811439.08 
1107669.52 31.71477278'N 104.15634188' W 765313.81 811408.47 
1107616.22 31 .69081433' N 104.15619365. W 756602.34 811155.10 
1107614.91 31.69046256' N 104.15618373'W 756474.35 811153.79 

'<- 0 F T 

~ ,.__ .,, 
V, .,, 

LEASE CORNERS ~ BRADLEY G RUSSELL ► LOCATION DESCRIPTION NAD83 (1966) NAD27 
ST.-1.TE FV.\E GEOGRAPHIC STATEP\.ANi; 

T~:O.SCENlAALf1177 /426~) TEXASCENTIW. rl2009\ 

NW CORNER 113-21 CALCULATED CORNER 
N = 10608193.35 LAT: 
E = 1104106.07 LONG, 

31.71537540' N N = 765617.21 LAT, 
104.16895043' W E = 807645.06 LONG: 

NE CORNER 113-21 CALCULATED CORNER 
N = 10608014.51 LAT: 
E= 1109374.32 LONG: 

31.71538220' N N = 765438.35 LAT: 
104.15199864'W E = 812913.25 LONG: 

SE CORNER 113-21 RAIL ROAD SPIKE 
N = 10602645.51 LAT: 
E = 1109176.56 LONG, 

31.70061289' N N = 760069.44 LAT, 
104.15204165'W E = 812715.45 LONG: 

4' CEDAR POST 
N = 10602823.48 LAT: 

SW CORNER 113-21 E= 1103910.46 LONG: 
31.70060388' N N = 760247.42 LAT: 

104.16898381' W E = 807449.40 LONG: 

CALCULATED CDRNER 
N = 10598725.10 LAT: 

SE LEASE CORNER E = 1109046.52 LONG: 
31.68982970' N N = 756149.08 LAT: 
104.15202689' W E = 812585.38 LONG: 

SOUTHERLY LEASE CALCULATED CORNER 
N = 10598229.09 LAT: 

CORNER E = 1108109.45 LONG: 
31.68837854' N N = 755653.09 LAT, 

104.1549830\'W E = 811848.32 LONG: 

SOUTHERLY LEASE CALCULATED CORNER 
N = 10601127.04 LAT: 

CORNER E = 1105445.23 LONG: 
31.69608846' N N = 758551.00 LAT: 

104.16388408' W E = 808984.14 LONG: 

SOUTHERLY LEASE CALCULATED CORNER 
N = 10601295.78 LAT: 

CORNER E = 1105189.81 LONG, 
31.69652788' N N = 758719.74 LAT: 

104.16470350'W E = 808728.73 LONG: 

CALCULATED CORNER 
N = 10601527.32 LAT: 

SW LEASE CORNER E = 1103865.69 LONG: 
31.69703860' N N = 758951.28 LAT: 

104.16898398' W E = 807404.63 LONG: 

GcNERALN0TES 
REVISION 

0 Ftw. Pl.AT 1mm 
1. THE LOCATIONS Of UNDERGROUNO UTUIIES AS SHO'A'N HEREON ARE BASED 00 REASONA&.E \1SUAI. OOSERVAllON, 
LOCATI ONS Cf UNDERGROUND UllfTIE SJ STRUCTURES W.Y VAR:( FROtJ LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREIN, AOOmONAL BURIED 
UTILITIES,' STRUCTURES MAY BE ENCDUNTERED. NO EXCAVATIO.S v.f.RE tJAOE DUR~"IG THE PR0Gll:ESS OF n us SURVEY l 0 
LOCATE BURIED UTLfflES/ STRUCT\JRES. BEFOOE EXCAVATIONS ARE BEGUN. THE OFFICES Cf THE VARIOOS UTILITIES 
SERVIC!NG nnS>Rf.A Sl!OUt.0 BE CONTACTED FOR THEIR UT!UTY LOCATION. 

1 ADOPERFFOOTAGES/1002 

GEOGRA?HIC 
142671 

31.71525031" N 
104.16847064'\V 
31.71525699' N 

104.15151943'W 
31.70048741'N 

104.15156284' W 
31.70047850' N 

104.16850424' W 
31 .68970401 ' N 

104.1515480-l' W 
31.68825264 ' N 
104.15450408' W 
31.69596297' N 
104.16338474' W 
31.69640241'N 

104.16422413' W 
31.69691316' N 

104.16850446' W 

CONTACT INFORMATION, 
8racileyG.R1.:ssell 

Cral'loolul j10193715) 
1000Ll?Cgcla'M1Dr. 

.,. ,~c"'" 
"-1, ,o 

D < tLP'>li 

""'""'·"'72034 ~ 
8/10/2022 

film:. THIS IS NOT />.BOUND.A.RY SURVEY />.S DEFINED BY ST/>.TEOR 
LOCAL LAWS. THE BOUNDARY AND OOILUNG UNIT LINES SHCM'N 
HEREOO ARE ONLY APPAOXIMATEB.-\SE0ON INFORMATION SUPPLED 
TO THE SURVEYOR BY THE OJENT. AL THOUGH THEY ARE Pl.ACED AS 
ACOJRATELY "5 POSSIBLE 6/>.SE0ONAVi\JLABLE INFORII.IATION, NO 
FIELD SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED BY THE SURVEYOR T0\IERIFY THE 
ACCURACY Of THE BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN. ONLY THE SURFACE HOLE 
POSITIONS WERE FELD LOCATED BY lliE SURVEYOR. 

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET 

1200' 600' 0 1200' 

BPX OPERATING COMPANY 
HS STATE 113-21 X1 11-4 W 107H 

S.H.L. IN PSL., A-5115 & B.H.L. IN PSL, A- 1852 
CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

FINAL AS-DRILLED PLAT 2. PROJECT COORO~ATE SYsm.1: TEXAS STATE PI.ANE. CENTRAL let.IE, NA0'83. U.S. FEET J.S DETERt,.lit.'EO BY' CPS 
OOSER\IATION. 

l ALL N>.027 COORDNATES WE~E DEANED USING THE NACCON CCtNERSION tJOOEL. 
SCALE: I"= 

>--+--------! PLOT DATE: 
1200' !CHECKED BY: 

08/1 0/2022 DRAWN BY: 
NPE !APPROVED BY: 

MF SHEET NO.: I OF 1 
LD 

G:\852-7 !WELL PADS)\ 8527SV0734_HS_STATE_I IJ-I6-/'AD_C\HS STATE 113-16 PAD C AS-DRILLS.DWG 8/ 10/2022 12.40.07 PM MN l 377 



File No. (Y\y \ \ \ \34: 
19. 

Q ,._Qbgr8!Ji1 County 

·1 hlut \2\82, f\f l Y'.2· 109· 33lo83 

Date Filed: \ \ \ \ lo \ ?Jfl, lJ 
_. ~ orge P. Bush,' Commissioner 

·" l) -



Information for processing an Internal Non Unit Transaction (iNut) 
Length of Lateral 

iNut No. 12183 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

Name of Well: HS State 113-21Xlll-4 # W108H 

Name of Operator: BPX Operating Company 

API # 42-109-33684 

RRC # 08-866097 

0 perato r Contact Person..,_: __,_K=e'--'-v_,_,_i n-'-'--'W,_,o=o=d=s _______ _ Phone~: ___________ _ 

Counties: Culberson 

ALLOCATION OF STATE UNITS AND/OR LEASES BASED ON LENGTH OF LATERAL 

Total Lateral Lease 
Unit/Lease No 

Unit or Lease Unit or Lease 

Type Ft. Lateral Ft. Rylty Decimal 

RAL MF113600 8853 6639 .75 0.12500000 

RAL MF113601 8853 1237 0.12500000 

RAL MF111134 8853 976.25 0.12500000 

Totals: 

Effective 
02/01/2021 

Date: 

Name of Production Sharing Agreement, if any,;_ 

Comments: 

• 

Lease Royalty 
RRAC 

Participation 
Decimal 

Factor 

0.12500000 0.75000000 

0.12500000 0.13972665 

0.12500000 0.11027335 

1.00000000 

State 

Particpation 

by 

Unit/Lease 

0.09375000 

0.01746583 

0.01378417 

0.12500000 
State Net 

Royalty 

Revenue 

in Well 

Attach a plat showing the iNut well with length of laterals marked and the State lands marked. 

Lease Types: Relinquishment Act Land (RAL), State Fee (SF), Free Royalty (FR), Unleased Riverbed (UR), 

Highway Right of Way (HROW), Unleased Highway (UH), Criminal Justice (TDCJ), Parks & Wildlife (TPW), 

Mineral Production Allocation (MPAA), Dept. of Aging (DADS), School for the Blind (SBVI), Stephen F. 

Austin (SFA), TX A&M (A&M). 

Prepared by: __ f:?f-¥-~---- Alamo updated by: --~-__._._ ___ _ 

RAM approval by:_®~ ----- GIS updated by: _____.,?if_L ____ _ 

WI updated by: --1&.__.......~ ----

Revised 8/06/14 - M.A. 



DO NOT DESTROY 

Texas General Land Office 

UNIT AGREEMENT MEMO 

INUT220001 

Unit Number 12183 

Operator Name BPX Operating Company 

Customer ID C000046383 

Unit Name 

County I 

County 2 

County 3 

County 4 

Unit type 

HS State 113-21Xlll-4 # WJ0SH 

Effective Date 

Unitized For 

Unit Term 

02/01/2021 

Oil And Gas 

Culberson RRC District 1 08 

RRC District 2 

RRC District 3 

RRC District 4 

Old Unit Number Inactive Status Date 

iNut 

State Net Revenue Interest Oil 0.12500000 

State Part in Unit 1.00000000 

Unit Depth 

From Depth 

To Depth 

Specified Depths Well 

Formation 

Participation Basis Length of Lateral 

If Excluions Apply: See Remarks 

Lease Number Tract Lease Acres Total Unit Tract Lease Royalty 

MF111134 

MF113600 

MF113601 

No in Unit Acres 

0.000000 

0.000000 

0.000000 

Participation O/G 

0.000000 0.11027335 0/G 

0.000000 0.75000000 0/G 

0.000000 0.13972665 0/G 

0.12500000 

0.12500000 

0.12500000 

NRJ of Lease Royalty Rate 
in Unit Reduction 

Clause 

0.01378417 No 

0.09375000 No 

0.01746583 No 



AP/ Number 

4210933684 

Remarks: 

Prepared By: 

Final as drilled plats were submitted on August 28, 2022 by Kevin Woods . These wells are being set up for 

accounting purposes as there is not an SLB approved PSA or Pooling Agreement in place. 

Prepared Date: \ \ \ \Q \2 Q2-"""2-
GLO Base Updated By: GLO Base Date: 

RAM Approval By: RAM Approval Date: 

GIS By: {LL GIS Date: 

Well Inventory By: WI Date: \ \ \ LO( 20'2--1,, 



To: 

Date of Board 
Meeting: 

Effective Date: 

Unit Expiration Date: 

Applicant: 

Attorney Rep: 

Operator: 

Unit Name: 

Field Name: 

Pooling Committee Report 

School Land Board 

02/01/2021 

BPX Operating Company 

BPX Operating Company 

HS State 113-21X111-4 # W108H 

FORD, WEST (WOLFCAMP) 

County: Culberson 

Lease Lease 
~ Number 

RAL MF111134 

RAL MF113600 

RAL MF113601 

Private Acres: 

State Acres: 

Total Unit Acres: 

Unit Type: 

iNut 

Term: 

11/10/2022 4:18:18 PM 

Lease Expiration 
Royalty Date 

0.12500000 05/25/2015 

0.12500000 07/29/2014 

0.12500000 07/29/2014 

0.000000 

0.000000 

0.000000 

Unitized for: 

Oil And 
Gas 

Lease ,Lease 
Term Acres 

5 years 293.975000 

3 years 1,254.150000 

3 years 1 960. 000000 
I 

' 

Participation Basis: 

Surface Acreage 

State Acreage: 

State Net Revenue Interest: 

RRC Rules: 

No 

INUT220001 

INUT220001 

Unit Number: 12183 

Lease Acres Royalty 
In Unit Participation 

0.000000 0.01378417 

0.000000 0.09375000 

0.000000 0.01746583 

Length of 
Lateral 

100.00% 

12.50% 

Spacing Acres: 

1 of 1 



.. 1000le dge lown Dr. 
Conway. Arkansas 7'203• 

Crafton Tull 
surveying 

501.328.3316 I 501.328.3325 r 
www.croftontutl.com 

-----tl.-- LEASE Lltl: 
---- AS-ORlllEDWELLPATH 
- - - - NEAREST\'-':LLPATil 
--SL-- SURVEY/SECTIONUNE 

S.Hl. SURFACEHOI.ELOCATI~ 
P.OP. POll'n' Of PENETRATION 
F.TP. FJfSI TAKE POINT 
TP. 11.IR'IINGPOM 
UP. l.ASTTAKEPCXNT 
8.HL BOTTOIJ Ha.ELOCATICH 

INSET "A' (NOT TO SCALE) 

I ---11.-~rSL 
r 
i 
:jl 

Ir F.T.P.@MD9434' 

f 

SECTION 

INSET "B" (NOT TO SCALE) 

B.H.L.@ 
MD18411' 

/~ 
,\. 

PERFORATED FOOT AGES 

i 

I 

FOOTAGE PERCENTAGE 

SECTION 21 , BLOCK 113 55.89'% 

SECTION 4, BLOCK 111 3905' 44.11% 

TOTAL 8853' 100.00% 

WELL PATH DATA 
REF. SECTION LINE CALLS(±) LEASE LINE CALLS (±) 

S.H.L. 746 FSL, 45UEL 746'FNL 

P.O.P. 408' FNL, 371' FEL 408'FNL 

F.T.P. 430' FNL, 379' FEL 430' FNL, 379' FEL 

L.T.P. 1376' FSL, 296' FEL 164' FSEL, 296' FEL 

B.H.L. 1252' FSL, 299' FEL ST FSEL, 752' FSWL 

REFERENCE LAT. (NAO 83) LONG. (NAD 83) NORTHING (NAD 83) 

.H.L. 31.71743154" N 104.15344640" W 10608TT5.01 

.O.P. 31.71650337" N 104.153I8828"\V 10608434.81 

F.T.P. 31.71419877" N 104.1 5321993" W 10607597.30 
L.T.P. 31.68988193" N 104.15297928" W 10598754.25 

B.H.L. 31.68954113" N 104.15298342" W 10598630.40 

CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 
NOTE: S.H.L. APPROXIMATE LOCATION IS S 64°43'22" W, 
16.25 MILES FROM ORLA, TEXAS. 
S.H.L. LOCATED IN THE PSL SURVEY A- 5115. 
8.H.L. LOCATEO IN THE PSL SURVEY A- 1852. 

I A-5 I15 "HSSTATE 1I3-21X111-4WI08H" _ 45l I 
I PUBLIC SCHOOL ELEVATION: 325, • I 
1 

LANDS SURVEY r 1 371• ~ 

---~~ ~ - SURVEY/SECTION/LEASELINE P.O.P,@MD8130' _, :.::r I 20( - --.... se--u.----u.-_
1 

~6115 

:lf F.T.P,@ MD9434' ( ~

11 

I I SEE INSET"A') l 
~ : f 

,r ! !wt 

f, 
CALLED 640 ACRE I 

/,/ SEC.21,BLOCK 113 r~ 
U
j r PUBL~~~~OOL § : ; 
/,/ LANDS SURVEY i I ~ !;' 

'r ~ I 1~ ii ~ 

-_J ____ ·-'"'"-"'"-'"'~-°c'""'-) _~.__ l 
' /5.L.@MD 14382' ~ - r;---

r. -. 
CALLED 335 ACRE 
SEC. 4, BLOCK 11 I 

I -......_,_ 
A-1852 

PUBLIC SCHOOL 
LANDS SURVEY 

w I ,.. 
;?;o/ ' I .;; I '\. I 

~ I ~ I ~, 
21 <'~ I 

~ l "1vfr ' ,, 
f I '\. LTP@ 
al I ~ M01828T 

I ~ SEE INSET -a·)- r--

1 ·,\. I.J...Jl- ~ \L (\):,J 
,; ,~\,\ \-µ... -~ ~ ;....--, 

I ~r1-tt 4'2 · \D" · 331og4- M~~~I, ~ ~ I 
I Po-tr\it :8<..C. OC\1 I 

I 

- -+t;--1s-----1s--_2_LJ~~S,\~0~~E--7S---- -.2. 13 
WELL BORE POSITIONS ( Y) ( X) 9 ~---

EASTING (NAO 83) LAT. (NAD 27) LONG. (NAD 27) NORTHING (NAO 27 EASTING (NAD 27) 

1108949.99 31.71730638' N 104.15296711" W 766198.84 812488.93 

1109018.62 31.7I637819"N 104.1 5270900' \V 765858.65 812557.55 

1108980.00 31.71407355"N 104 .1527 4069" W 765021 .15 812518.93 
1108751.11 31.68975625" N 104.15250040"W 756178.24 812289.98 
1108745.57 31.68941545" N 104.15250454" W 756054.38 812284.43 

LEASE CORNERS ~ LOCATION DESCRIPTION NAD83 (1986) NAD27 
ST\TEPI..ME "-· STATI:PU.Ni:. 

TEXASCENTRAl.'"1TI ·~· TEXASC:NTRAl.:J<OU 

Na 10608193.35 LAT: 31.71537540" N Na 765617.21 LAT: 
NW CORNER 113-21 CALCULATED CORNER 

E• 1104106.07 LONG: 104.16895043" W E • 807645.06 LONG: 

CALCULATED CORNER 
Na 10608014.51 LAT: 31.71538220" N Na 765438.35 LAT: 

NE CORNER 113-21 E • 1109374.32 LONG: 104.15199864" W E • 812913.25 LONG: 

RAL ROAD SPIKE 
Na 10602645.51 LAT: 31.70061289' N Na 760069.44 LAT: 

SE CORNER 113-21 Ea 1109176.56 LONG: 104.15204I65"W E • 812715.45 LONG: 

4" CEDAR POST 
N • 10602823.48 LAT: 31.70060388" N N • 760247.42 LAT: 

SW CORNER 113-21 E • 1103910.46 LONG: 104.16898381 " W E • 807449.40 LONG: 
N • 10598725.10 LAT: 31 .68982970" N N • 756149.08 LAT: 

SE LEASE CORNER CALCULATED CORNER 
E• 1109046.52 LONG: 104.15202689" W E • 812565.38 LONG: 

SOUTH ERL YLEASE CALCULATED CORNER N • 10598229.09 LAT: 31 .68837854" N N • 755653.09 LAT: 
CORNER E• 1108109.45 LONG: 104.15498301" W E • 811648.32 LONG: 
SOUTHERLY LEASE N • 10601127.04 LAT: 31 .69608846" N N • 756551.00 LAT: 
CORNER CALCULATED CORNER 

E • 1105445.23 LONG: 104.16386408" W E • 808984.14 LONG: 

SOUTHERL YLEASE N • 10601295.78 LAT: 31.69652788" N N • 758719.74 LAT: 
CALCULATED CORNER CORNER E• 1105189.81 LONG: 104 .164 70350" W Ea 808728.73 LONG: 

SW LEASE CORNER CALCULATED CORNER 
N • 10601527.32 LAT: 31 .69703860" N N • 758951.28 LAT: 
E • 1103865.69 LONG: 104.16898398" W E • 807404.63 LONG: 

GENEAAI.NOT:.S 
REVISION 

0 FNAL Pl.AT ,mrn 
1. TttE l OCATl()NS Of UNDERGROUND UTUTIES AS SHOWN HEREOO ARE BASED Otl REASONABLE VISUAL OBSERVATION. 
l OCATl()NS Of UNDERGROUND lJTllTIESI STR'JCTURES t.!AYVARY FROIJ LOCAT!ONS SHO.\ll HEREIN. AOOOIONAL BURIED 
UTILITIES/ STRUCTURES MAY BE ENCOJHIEREO. NO EXC\VATIOllSY.1:RE IJAOE O'J RtlG TI£ PROGRESS OF TtllS SURVEYlO 
LOCATE Bl..RIEO\JTUTES/ STRUCT\lRES. BE FOR:. EXCAVAl lONS ARE BEGUN, THE OfFICES OF THE VARtOOSUTlllTIES 
SER\1CING THIS AREA SHO\l.0 DE COOT ACTED rORTHEIR lJTll llY LOCATIOt4. 

1 ADO PERF FOOTAGE 8110/22 

2. PROJECT COOROW.TE SYSTE-\t TEXAS STATE P\.A.\E. CENTRAL ZO.~E. NAD'83. U.S. FEET AS OETERUNEOBY GPS 
08SER\JATIOO. 

CONTACT INFORMATION: 
Bra<!lcyG. RusseN 

GEOG.'tt."HIC Craft~ Tul(10193715} 

'"' 31.71525031" N 1000ledgelawnDr. 

I04.16847064" \V Conv,ay, AR 72034 

31.71525699" N IX.~__,/ 104.15151943'W 
31.70048741 " N 8/10/2022 
I04.I5I56264' \V 
31.70047850' N HOTE: THISISNOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY AS DEFINED BY STATE OR 
I04.16850424" W LOCAL LAWS. THE BOUNO>Sft' AAD CRIWNG UNIT LNES SHOWN 

3I.68970401 ' N HEREON ARE ONLY APPROXIMATE BASED 00 INFOR!JATIOO SUPPLIED 

104.15154804"W 
TO THE SURVEYOR BY THE O.IENT. ALTHOUGH Tl-lEY ARE Pl.ACED AS 
ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE BASED ON AVA.IL.ASlE tlF~MATON, NO 

31.68825284' N FIELD SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED BY THE SUR\UOR TO VERIFY THE 
104.15450408" W ACCURACY OF THE BOUNDARY LINES SHO\.\'N. OM.. Y TllE SURFACE HOLE 

31.69596297" N POSITK>NS WERE FELD LOCATED BY TiiE SURVEYOR. 

104.16338474" W 
31.69640241'N GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET 

104.16422413"W 
31.69691316" N 

104.16850446' W 1200' 600' 0 1200' 

BPX OPERA TING COMPANY 
HS STATE 11 3-21X111 -4 W108H 

S.H.L. IN PSL .. A-5115 & B.H.L. IN PSL, A-1852 
CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

FINAL AS-DRILLED PLAT 

l All NAD27 COOODNATES WERE OERr-.'ED USING THE NADCON WNERSION I.IOCEL. 

SCALE: I .. = 
t--+-----------iPLOT DATE: 

1200' I CHECKED BY: 
08/10/2022 DRAWN BY: 

NPE IAPPROVEO BY: 
MF SHEET NO.: I OF 1 

LO 

G:\852-7 (WELL PADS)\8527SV0734_HS_SIAIE_I I3-I6_PAD_C\HS STAIE 113-16 PADC AS-DRLLS.DWGB/10/2022 I2.43.30 PM MN l377 



20. 
Fi le No. IY\f \ \ \\34 

Cilfuf30nJ County 

·,~u-\- \'t\ i ~- ti&\ L\'l· \CB· 33Lo84-
oa1e Filed: \ \ \ \ lo \ 2.o?2 
~ ~ eorge P. Bush, Commissioner 

By~ 

J 



bp 
px energy 

April 12, 2023 

Texas General Land Office 

Attn: Energy Resources 

1700 North Congress Avenue 
Austin, TX 78701 

RE: 

JI{ rt I I I ~ -z- Cl<,Jg 12;. 
'C l ek, tJ., ({ BP America Production Company 

BPX Energy Inc. 

J ~/ "1,J Permian Land Department 
1700 Platte Street 
Denver, CO 80202 

. ~ 

F,·Vl,)h (/JJ<,t/""f«c~ 
~ ~/4 

- -✓~(L~ 
Surface Damage Pa ment - Electric Li~e "'S/c~ 
Ho~shoe Sprin Electric Line / ~ ..,t / 
~) 13061A, 11 1133, MF 11132, 11 1134, N{y113603, 

~113602, 113598, 13601, Fl 13597, MFl 13599, vt=,13597, 

1'tf113596, ~113604 

Culberson County, Texas 

Dear Texas General Land Office, 

Enclosed herein, please find Check No. 69000000322 in the amount of $497,048.75 covering electric lines 

on the subjecfproperty, which is outlined below: 

Electric Line: 

Total Damages: 

Total paid to Agent of the State: 

Total paid to the State of Texas: 

{3,976.00 rods) x ($250.00/rod) = 
= 

($994,097.50 X 0.50) = 
= 

$994,097.50 
$994,097.50 

$497,048.75 
$497,048.75 

Should you have any questions or need additional assistance regarding this matter, please don't hesitate 

to contact me at the telephone numbers or email address listed below. 

Respectfully, 

Cameron Finger 
Surface Land Negotiator 

Office: (303) 731-8260 
Mobile: (720) 697-9363 

Cameron.Finger@bpx.com 

BPX Energy companies: BPX Production Company; BPX Midstream LLC; BPX Gathering Holdings LLC; BPX (Karnes) Gathering LLC; BPX 

(Permian) Gathering LLC; BPX Operating Company; BPX Properties (GP) LLC; BPX Properties (LP) LLC; BPX (Eagle Ford) Gathering LLC; 

BPX Properties (NA) LP; BPX (KCS Resources) LLC; BPX (WSF Operating) Inc.; South Texas Shale LLC; Winwell Resources. L.L.C. 
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